Q1. You may have heard about Northern Ireland's forests and woodlands in the media (including tv, radio, newspapers, internet, social media etc). Which, if

any, of these topics have you heard about in the last 12 months?

GENDER AGE
TOTAL MALE FEMALE 16-24 25-34 35-49 50-64 65+
abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs %
walki - i o biki
alking, running, cycling, mountain biking or 337 34 162 33 175 34 44 31 67 40 72 29 87 36 68 33
horse riding
Forests and woodlands as places to visit 311 31 155 32 156 30 44 31 42 25 61 25 89 37 75 36
Tree planting 261 26 131 27 130 25 36 25 42 25 49 20 67 28 67 33
Bi . .
irds and other animals in forests and 245 25 113 23 133 26 24 17 41 24 58 24 62 26 60 29
woodlands
F
orests and woodlands for the use of local 213 21 103 21 110 21 22 15 39 23 45 19 61 25 47 23
people and communities
Th i i
erole of forests and woodlandsin helpingto ), 10 50 93 g 25 17 32 19 52 21 48 20 53 26
reduce the impacts of climate change
Tree pests and diseases 189 19 90 19 99 19 20 14 34 20 35 14 44 18 56 28
Public right of pedestrian access to forests 187 19 89 18 98 19 19 14 40 24 31 13 48 20 49 24
Wood for fuel \ firewood 179 18 86 18 92 18 23 16 32 19 38 16 44 18 42 20
R | of dland or t duet
emoval ot woodland or trees duie to 167 17 8 17 87 17 23 16 23 14 33 14 42 18 46 23
development or other land uses
Protection of ancient woodland 166 17 90 19 76 15 25 17 25 15 37 15 36 15 44 21
Fl d other plants in forests and
owers and other plants In forests an 141 14 58 12 8 16 12 9 24 14 32 13 39 16 34 17
woodlands
L .
abelling to show that wood products are 119 12 59 12 60 12 12 8 23 14 26 11 25 10 34 16
produced from sustainable sources
New native woodland 87 9 49 10 39 8 7 5 17 10 18 7 23 10 22 11
Other, please specify 6 1 4 1 2 0 3 2 - - 1 0 - - 2 1
None of these 391 39 178 37 213 41 61 43 77 46 106 43 82 34 65 32
Sample Size 1000 100 485 100 515 100 142 100 168 100 244 100 241 100 205 100
Sample Size (Unweighted) 1006 472 534 94 156 222 267 267
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Q1. You may have heard about Northern Ireland's forests and woodlands in the media (including tv, radio, newspapers, internet, social media etc). Which, if
any, of these topics have you heard about in the last 12 months?

SOCIAL GRADE MARITAL STATUS CHIEF INCOME EARNER
ABCL o DE MARRIED\LIVING  SINGLE\SEPERATED\WI VES NO
WITH PARTNER DOWED\DIVORCED
abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs %
Walki - i T biki
alking, running, cycling, mountainbikingor . 3o o 31 g9 39 207 37 129 30 227 33 110 34
horse riding
Forests and woodlands as places to visit 144 32 73 29 94 32 193 34 118 27 223 33 88 27
Tree planting 120 27 67 26 74 25 145 26 116 27 181 27 80 25
Bi h imals in f
irds and other animals in forests and 110 24 56 22 80 27 145 26 99 23 163 24 82 26
woodlands
F
orests and woodlan.d.s for the use of local 88 20 57 27 69 23 136 24 27 18 149 29 65 20
people and communities
The role of f I in helpi
e role of forests and woodlands in helpingto o\~ o o 5g o3 129 23 81 19 142 21 68 21
reduce the impacts of climate change
Tree pests and diseases 77 17 49 19 64 21 116 21 72 17 134 20 55 17
Public right of pedestrian access to forests 77 17 49 19 61 21 116 20 71 16 135 20 52 16
Wood for fuel \ firewood 74 17 47 18 57 19 104 18 75 17 121 18 58 18
Removal of woodland or trees due to 72 16 41 16 54 18 98 17 69 16 119 18 48 15
development or other land uses
Protection of ancient woodland 67 15 51 20 47 16 99 17 67 16 116 17 50 16
Fl d other plants in forests and
owers and other plants In forests an 49 11 45 17 48 16 82 15 59 14 101 15 41 13
woodlands
L .
abelling to show tha.t wood products are 51 11 34 13 34 11 24 13 45 10 80 12 39 12
produced from sustainable sources
New native woodland 32 7 26 10 29 10 57 10 30 7 60 9 28 9
Other, please specify 3 1 1 1 1 0 3 1 3 1 3 0 3 1
None of these 165 37 107 42 120 40 204 36 186 43 253 37 139 43
Sample Size 448 100 256 100 296 100 566 100 432 100 678 100 322 100
Sample Size (Unweighted) 501 225 280 580 423 706 300
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Q1. You may have heard about Northern Ireland's forests and woodlands in the media (including tv, radio, newspapers, internet, social media etc). Which, if
any, of these topics have you heard about in the last 12 months?

AREA 1 AREA 2 MAIN SHOPPER (HOUSEKEEPER)
GREATER ~ cestornt BEFFAST  \orTH  souTH WEST YES NO
BELFAST CITY
abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs %
Walking, running, cycling, tain biki
alKing, running, cycling, mountain bIINE O 4137 35 201 33 82 36 26 18 144 40 85 33 279 34 58 32
horse riding
Forests and woodlands as places to visit 134 34 177 29 80 35 27 18 142 40 62 24 260 32 51 28
Tree planting 116 30 145 24 67 29 27 18 97 27 70 27 228 28 33 18
N o
irds and other animals in forests and 97 25 148 24 51 22 34 23 106 29 55 21 213 26 33 18
woodlands
F
orests and woodlands for the use of local 71 18 142 23 44 19 16 11 98 27 56 22 180 22 34 19
people and communities
Th i i
erole of forests and woodlandsin helpingto o0 ) o0 50 43 99 3 1 86 24 49 19 181 22 29 16
reduce the impacts of climate change
Tree pests and diseases 72 18 117 19 44 19 19 13 88 24 38 15 158 19 31 17
Public right of pedestrian access to forests 62 16 125 20 37 16 17 11 88 25 45 17 163 20 24 13
Wood for fuel \ firewood 71 18 108 18 38 17 18 12 8 24 36 14 151 19 27 15
Removal of woodland or trees due to 57 15 110 18 34 15 9 6 8 22 43 17 143 17 25 13
development or other land uses
Protection of ancient woodland 59 15 107 18 40 18 21 14 67 19 38 15 134 16 32 17
Fl d oth lants in f t d
owers and other plants In forests an 43 11 98 16 31 13 10 6 66 18 35 13 128 16 13 7
woodlands
Labelling to show that d duct
abelling ta show that wood products are 37 9 8 14 20 9 9 6 63 17 27 11 101 12 18 10
produced from sustainable sources
New native woodland 7 4 70 12 11 5 8 6 49 14 19 7 75 9 13 7
Other, please specify 2 0 4 1 1 0 2 1 1 0 3 1 2 0 4 2
None of these 139 36 252 41 91 40 74 49 135 37 92 35 310 38 82 45
sample Size 390 100 610 100 230 100 150 100 360 100 260 100 818 100 182 100
sample Size (Unweighted) 399 607 256 175 256 319 852 154
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Q1. You may have heard about Northern Ireland's forests and woodlands in the media (including tv, radio, newspapers, internet, social media etc). Which, if
any, of these topics have you heard about in the last 12 months?

WORKING STATUS RELIGION
FULL  PART  HOUSEWIFE _ . . . UNEMPLOYE PROTESTAN .. - o
TIME  TIME  (FULL TIME)
abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs %

o . - —

alking, running, cycling, mountainbikingor .0 Jo 3, 33 15 59 o5 338 20 28 36 29 129 31 124 30 83 49
horse riding
Forests and woodlands as places to visit 121 30 28 28 12 22 97 38 21 30 33 26 125 30 113 28 73 43
Tree planting 82 20 21 22 16 30 88 35 16 22 38 30 121 29 8 21 52 31
N o

irds and other animals in forests and 88 22 20 20 17 31 8 32 11 16 28 22 116 28 8 20 47 28
woodlands
F

orests and woodlands for the use of local 82 20 21 22 7 12 60 24 9 13 35 28 74 18 8 20 59 34
people and communities
The rol i i

erole of forests and woodlandsin helpingto ., o 19 15 9 17 69 27 12 16 30 24 8 19 8 20 48 28

reduce the impacts of climate change
Tree pests and diseases 59 15 14 14 7 13 75 30 12 17 22 18 71 17 66 16 52 31
Public right of pedestrian access to forests 70 18 12 12 13 24 61 24 7 10 23 19 70 17 76 18 41 24
Wood for fuel \ firewood 59 15 18 18 10 18 57 23 9 13 26 21 8 20 59 14 36 21
Removal of woodland or trees due to 52 13 12 13 11 21 62 25 8 12 21 17 65 16 63 15 38 22
development or other land uses
Protection of ancient woodland 61 15 6 7 9 16 64 25 13 18 14 11 64 15 66 16 36 21
FI d other plants in forests and

owers and other plants In forests an 46 11 14 14 7 13 52 21 4 6 19 15 53 13 63 15 25 15
woodlands
Labelli

abelling to show that wood products are 42 11 6 6 7 14 43 17 6 8 14 11 48 11 47 12 24 14
produced from sustainable sources
New native woodland 32 8 2 2 4 8 33 13 2 2 13 11 37 9 36 9 15 9
Other, please specify 2 0 - - - - 2 1 3 4 - - 2 0 2 0 2 1
None of these 166 42 41 42 22 41 75 30 32 46 54 43 165 39 176 43 50 30
sample Size 401 100 97 100 54 100 252 100 70 100 126 100 420 100 410 100 170 100
sample Size (Unweighted) 364 97 58 320 51 116 447 384 175
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Q2. In Northern Ireland public money is given to support forestry and the planting and management of all types and sizes of forests and woodlands, because it
is believed to be of public benefit. From this list, please tell me which of the following you think are good reasons to support forestry in this way?

GENDER AGE
TOTAL MALE FEMALE 16-24 25-34 35-49 50-64 65+

abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs %

To provide places for wildlife to live 698 70 330 68 368 71 92 65 121 72 166 68 181 75 138 67
To provide places for recreation (such as

walking, running, cycling, horse-riding)

To provide places for families to play 562 56 258 53 304 59 56 40 97 58 144 59 145 60 119 58

581 58 284 58 297 58 65 46 90 54 136 56 165 68 125 61

To provide places for relaxation and stress relief 562 56 270 56 292 57 58 41 90 53 140 57 152 63 122 60

To combat climate change 526 53 249 51 277 54 72 50 100 60 117 48 132 55 105 51
To improve the countryside landscape 521 52 262 54 259 50 66 47 91 54 123 51 138 57 103 50
To help rural tourism 511 51 257 53 254 49 70 49 90 54 115 47 138 57 97 47
To provide better access to forests and 446 45 228 47 218 42 51 36 81 48 102 42 120 50 92 45
woodlands

To support the economy in rural areas 444 44 219 45 225 44 51 36 81 48 91 37 129 54 92 45
To provide renewable energy 420 42 189 39 231 45 57 40 79 47 102 42 103 43 80 39
To provide places for learning 414 41 197 41 217 42 48 34 70 41 100 41 124 52 72 35
To provide timber 337 34 175 36 163 32 31 22 57 34 74 30 95 39 80 39

To make us more self-sufficient in timber and
wood products
To provide farm diversification as an alternative

299 30 155 32 143 28 28 20 49 29 78 32 78 32 65 32

290 29 151 31 139 27 28 19 50 30 71 29 86 36 56 27

land use

None of these 26 3 10 2 15 3 5 3 2 1 11 4 1 1 7 4
Sample Size 1000 100 485 100 515 100 142 100 168 100 244 100 241 100 205 100
Sample Size (Unweighted) 1006 472 534 94 156 222 267 267
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Q2. In Northern Ireland public money is given to support forestry and the planting and management of all types and sizes of forests and woodlands, because it
is believed to be of public benefit. From this list, please tell me which of the following you think are good reasons to support forestry in this way?

SOCIAL GRADE MARITAL STATUS CHIEF INCOME EARNER
MARRIED\LIVIN
ABC1 o DE \ G  SINGLE\SEPERATED\WI VES NO
WITH PARTNER DOWED\DIVORCED
abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs %

To provide places for wildlife to live 323 72 178 69 197 67 414 73 283 66 460 68 238 74
T i | f i h

o provide places for recreation (such as 290 65 149 58 141 48 355 63 224 52 406 60 175 54
walking, running, cycling, horse-riding)
To provide places for families to play 262 58 152 59 148 50 367 65 194 45 372 55 190 59
To provide places for relaxation and stress relief 268 60 145 57 149 50 346 61 214 50 377 56 185 57
To combat climate change 247 55 119 46 160 54 295 52 229 53 362 53 164 51
To improve the countryside landscape 230 51 135 53 157 53 305 54 216 50 364 54 157 49
To help rural tourism 237 53 124 48 150 51 312 55 198 46 342 50 168 52
T .

0 provide better access to forests and 208 46 124 48 114 38 270 48 175 41 310 46 136 42
woodlands
To support the economy in rural areas 200 45 116 45 127 43 269 47 174 40 302 44 142 44
To provide renewable energy 195 44 105 41 119 40 249 44 170 39 286 42 134 42
To provide places for learning 195 44 109 42 110 37 258 46 155 36 285 42 128 40
To provide timber 136 30 91 36 110 37 212 37 125 29 244 36 93 29
To make us more self-sufficient in timber and 138 31 79 31 8 98 186 33 113 26 205 30 93 59
wood products
T ide f di ificati It ti

o provide farm diversification as an alternative 41 3 77 30 71 24 178 31 112 26 195 29 95 30
land use
None of these 8 2 8 3 10 3 3 1 23 5 19 3 7 2
Sample Size 448 100 256 100 296 100 566 100 432 100 678 100 322 100
Sample Size (Unweighted) 501 225 280 580 423 706 300
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Q2. In Northern Ireland public money is given to support forestry and the planting and management of all types and sizes of forests and woodlands, because
it is believed to be of public benefit. From this list, please tell me which of the following you think are good reasons to support forestry in this way?

AREA 1 AREA 2 MAIN SHOPPER (HOUSEKEEPER)
GREATER BELFAST
REST OF NI NORTH SOUTH WEST YES NO

BELFAST CITY

abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs %
To provide places for wildlife to live 277 71 421 69 173 75 110 73 260 72 155 60 584 71 114 62
To provide places for recreation (such as 228 58 353 58 144 62 89 59 222 62 127 49 492 60 89 49
walking, running, cycling, horse-riding)
To provide places for families to play 216 55 346 57 125 55 85 56 222 62 130 50 479 59 83 45
To provide places for relaxation and stress relief 232 59 330 54 129 56 95 63 219 61 118 45 473 58 89 49
To combat climate change 233 60 293 48 139 61 64 43 230 64 93 36 444 54 82 45
To improve the countryside landscape 200 51 321 53 118 51 65 43 218 61 120 46 431 53 90 49
To help rural tourism 196 50 315 52 114 50 74 49 220 61 103 40 417 51 94 52
To provide better access to forests and 173 44 273 45 111 48 49 33 187 52 98 38 373 46 73 40
woodlands
To support the economy in rural areas 158 41 286 47 9% 42 70 46 188 52 90 34 371 45 73 40
To provide renewable energy 155 40 265 43 96 42 50 34 175 49 99 38 365 45 55 30
To provide places for learning 158 41 256 42 88 38 56 37 170 47 100 38 356 44 57 32
To provide timber 126 32 211 35 69 30 53 35 141 39 74 29 292 36 45 25
To make us more self-sufficient in timber and 111 29 187 31 69 30 33 22 128 35 69 27 261 39 38 21
wood products
To provide farm diversification as an alternative 121 31 169 28 68 30 35 23 131 36 56 22 250 31 40 29
land use
None of these 7 2 19 3 6 3 3 2 5 1 12 5 18 2 7 4
Sample Size 390 100 610 100 230 100 150 100 360 100 260 100 818 100 182 100
Sample Size (Unweighted) 399 607 256 175 256 319 852 154
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Q2. In Northern Ireland public money is given to support forestry and the planting and management of all types and sizes of forests and woodlands, because it
is believed to be of public benefit. From this list, please tell me which of the following you think are good reasons to support forestry in this way?

WORKING STATUS RELIGION
FULL PART H
v OUSEWIFE RETIRED STUDENT UNEMPLOYE PROTESTAN CATHOLIC OTHER
TIME TIME  (FULL TIME)
abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs %

To provide places for wildlife to live 271 68 63 65 43 79 182 72 49 70 90 71 272 65 300 73 126 74
T i | f i h

o provide places for recreation (such as 238 59 50 51 27 50 164 65 36 51 66 53 219 52 245 60 117 69
walking, running, cycling, horse-riding)
To provide places for families to play 230 57 59 61 33 61 149 59 23 33 68 54 216 51 237 58 109 64
To provide places for relaxation and stress relief 222 55 57 59 28 51 160 63 29 41 67 53 229 55 223 55 109 64
To combat climate change 212 53 38 40 26 48 147 58 40 57 63 50 200 48 233 57 93 55
To improve the countryside landscape 215 54 37 38 35 64 142 56 33 47 60 48 199 47 225 55 97 57
To help rural tourism 211 53 44 45 24 44 132 52 36 51 64 51 188 45 223 54 100 59
T .

0 provide better access to forests and 170 42 37 38 23 43 133 53 29 41 54 43 172 41 186 45 83 52
woodlands
To support the economy in rural areas 169 42 34 35 26 48 131 52 26 37 58 46 175 42 197 48 72 42
To provide renewable energy 177 44 31 32 25 47 115 45 22 32 50 40 166 40 188 46 66 39
To provide places for learning 173 43 39 40 20 37 105 41 22 31 56 44 158 38 181 44 75 44
To provide timber 133 33 18 19 20 38 108 43 11 16 46 36 146 35 138 34 53 31
Tomake us more self-sufficientintimberand -\, 5 ) 50 14 26 o1 36 14 20 41 32 114 27 126 31 58 34
wood products
T ide f di ificati It ti

O provide farm diversilication as an afternativé - 11e 29 19 20 14 25 88 35 19 27 32 25 110 26 126 31 54 32
land use
None of these 4 1 2 2 1 1 9 3 3 4 8 6 12 3 9 2 5 3
Sample Size 401 100 97 100 54 100 252 100 70 100 126 100 420 100 410 100 170 100
Sample Size (Unweighted) 364 97 58 320 51 116 447 384 175

Copyright © Cognisense Ltd



Q3a. Agreement - Trees are good because they remove carbon dioxide from the atmosphere and store it in wood

GENDER AGE

TOTAL MALE FEMALE 16-24 25-34 35-49 50-64 65+

abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs %
Strongly Agree 188 19 107 22 81 16 32 23 23 14 37 15 63 26 33 16
Agree 635 64 318 66 317 62 91 64 112 67 161 66 139 57 132 64
Neither Agree or Disagree 156 16 54 11 102 20 15 10 30 18 34 14 38 16 39 19
Disagree 20 2 6 1 14 3 4 3 3 2 10 4 2 1 1 1
Strongly Disagree 1 0 - - 1 0 - - - - 1 0 - - - -
Sample Size 1000 100 485 100 515 100 142 100 168 100 244 100 241 100 205 100
Sample Size (Unweighted) 1006 472 534 94 156 222 267 267
Copyright © Cognisense Ltd
Q3b. Agreement - Cutting down forests and woodlands makes climate change worse, even if they are replanted

GENDER AGE

TOTAL MALE FEMALE 16-24 25-34 35-49 50-64 65+

abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs %
Strongly Agree 59 6 36 7 24 5 8 6 10 6 17 7 18 8 5 3
Agree 416 42 213 44 202 39 71 50 60 36 99 41 96 40 89 44
Neither Agree or Disagree 339 34 137 28 202 39 43 30 67 40 77 31 83 34 69 34
Disagree 182 18 97 20 85 17 18 13 30 18 50 21 42 18 41 20
Strongly Disagree 4 0 2 0 1 0 1 1 1 1 - - 2 1 - -
Sample Size 1000 100 485 100 515 100 142 100 168 100 244 100 241 100 205 100
Sample Size (Unweighted) 1006 472 534 94 156 222 267 267
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Q3a. Agreement - Trees are good because they remove carbon dioxide from the atmosphere and store it in wood

SOCIAL GRADE MARITAL STATUS CHIEF INCOME EARNER
ABC1 o DE MARRIED\LIVING  SINGLE\SEPERATED\WI VES NO
WITH PARTNER DOWED\DIVORCED

abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs %
Strongly Agree 93 21 53 21 42 14 107 19 81 19 126 19 62 19
Agree 289 65 156 61 190 64 371 65 263 61 428 63 208 65
Neither Agree or Disagree 51 11 42 16 63 21 77 14 79 18 112 16 44 14
Disagree 14 3 6 2 1 0 12 2 8 2 12 2 8 3
Strongly Disagree 1 0 - - - - - - 1 0 1 0 - -
Sample Size 448 100 256 100 296 100 566 100 432 100 678 100 322 100
Sample Size (Unweighted) 501 225 280 580 423 706 300
Copyright © Cognisense Ltd
Q3b. Agreement - Cutting down forests and woodlands makes climate change worse, even if they are replanted

SOCIAL GRADE MARITAL STATUS CHIEF INCOME EARNER
ABC1 o DE MARRIED\LIVING  SINGLE\SEPERATED\WI VES NO
WITH PARTNER DOWED\DIVORCED

abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs %
Strongly Agree 22 5 22 9 15 5 32 6 27 6 45 7 15 5
Agree 193 43 96 38 126 43 231 41 184 43 291 43 124 39
Neither Agree or Disagree 144 32 97 38 99 33 198 35 140 32 218 32 121 37
Disagree 87 19 39 15 56 19 104 18 78 18 121 18 61 19
Strongly Disagree 2 0 2 1 - - 1 0 3 1 2 0 1 0
Sample Size 448 100 256 100 296 100 566 100 432 100 678 100 322 100
Sample Size (Unweighted) 501 225 280 580 423 706 300

Copyright © Cognisense Ltd



Q3a. Agreement - Trees are good because they remove carbon dioxide from the atmosphere and store it in wood

AREA 1 AREA 2 MAIN SHOPPER (HOUSEKEEPER)
GREATER BELFAST
REST OF NI NORTH SOUTH WEST YES NO

BELFAST CITY

abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs %
Strongly Agree 48 12 140 23 28 12 33 22 39 11 838 34 154 19 34 19
Agree 289 74 347 57 172 75 81 54 265 74 117 45 503 62 132 72
Neither Agree or Disagree 46 12 110 18 25 11 31 21 48 13 52 20 141 17 15 8
Disagree 7 2 13 2 4 2 6 4 8 2 2 1 18 2 2 1
Strongly Disagree - - 1 0 - - - - - - 1 0 1 0 - -
Sample Size 390 100 610 100 230 100 150 100 360 100 260 100 818 100 182 100
Sample Size (Unweighted) 399 607 256 175 256 319 852 154
Copyright © Cognisense Ltd
Q3b. Agreement - Cutting down forests and woodlands makes climate change worse, even if they are replanted

AREA 1 AREA 2 MAIN SHOPPER (HOUSEKEEPER)

GREATER REST OF NI BELFAST NORTH SOUTH WEST YES NO

BELFAST CITY

abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs %
Strongly Agree 11 3 48 8 6 3 12 8 8 2 33 13 54 7 6 3
Agree 201 52 214 35 113 49 47 31 168 47 86 33 328 40 87 48
Neither Agree or Disagree 115 29 224 37 68 30 73 49 99 27 98 38 279 34 60 33
Disagree 63 16 120 20 42 18 17 11 85 24 39 15 154 19 28 16
Strongly Disagree - - 4 1 - - - - - - 4 1 2 0 1 1
Sample Size 390 100 610 100 230 100 150 100 360 100 260 100 818 100 182 100
Sample Size (Unweighted) 399 607 256 175 256 319 852 154
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Q3a. Agreement - Trees are good because they remove carbon dioxide from the atmosphere and store it in wood

WORKING STATUS RELIGION
FULL PART HOUSEWIFE RETIRED STUDENT UNEMPLOYE PROTESTAN CATHOLIC OTHER
TIME TIME  (FULL TIME)
abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs %
Strongly Agree 73 18 21 21 7 12 49 19 21 30 18 15 70 17 88 22 30 18
Agree 276 69 57 59 34 62 159 63 37 53 72 58 279 66 240 59 116 68
Neither Agree or Disagree 45 11 14 14 13 24 43 17 8 11 33 26 68 16 67 16 20 12
Disagree 6 1 6 6 1 1 1 1 4 6 2 2 3 1 13 3 4 2
Strongly Disagree 1 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 0 - -
Sample Size 401 100 97 100 54 100 252 100 70 100 126 100 420 100 410 100 170 100
Sample Size (Unweighted) 364 97 58 320 51 116 447 384 175
Copyright © Cognisense Ltd
Q3b. Agreement - Cutting down forests and woodlands makes climate change worse, even if they are replanted
WORKING STATUS RELIGION
FULL PART HOUSEWIFE UNEMPLOYE PROTESTAN
RETIRED STUDENT CATHOLIC OTHER
TIME TIME  (FULL TIME) T
abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs %

Strongly Agree 287 7 7 2 4 10 4 5 8 6 5 20 5 28 7 11 6
Agree 166 41 43 44 22 40 107 42 31 45 47 37 175 42 167 41 74 43
Neither Agree or Disagree 132 33 33 34 21 39 8 34 24 34 43 34 149 35 140 34 50 29
Disagree 72 18 15 15 9 17 48 19 8 12 30 24 75 18 73 18 35 21
Strongly Disagree 2 0 - - - - 1 0 1 2 - - 2 0 2 1 - -
Sample Size 401 100 97 100 54 100 252 100 70 100 126 100 420 100 410 100 170 100
Sample Size (Unweighted) 364 97 58 320 51 116 447 384 175
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Q3c. Agreement - Using wood for fuel is better for climate change than using fuels such as coal and gas

GENDER AGE

TOTAL MALE FEMALE 16-24 25-34 35-49 50-64 65+

abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs %
Strongly Agree 81 8 37 8 43 8 9 6 10 6 24 10 26 11 12 6
Agree 527 53 276 57 251 49 79 56 93 55 130 53 127 52 99 48
Neither Agree or Disagree 272 27 100 21 172 33 38 27 46 27 62 26 63 26 62 30
Disagree 116 12 68 14 49 9 15 11 20 12 26 11 25 10 30 15
Strongly Disagree 4 0 4 1 - - - - - - 1 0 2 1 1 1
Sample Size 1000 100 485 100 515 100 142 100 168 100 244 100 241 100 205 100
Sample Size (Unweighted) 1006 472 534 94 156 222 267 267

Copyright © Cognisense Ltd

Q3d. Agreement - Using wood for fuel makes climate change worse because it releases carbon dioxide

GENDER AGE
TOTAL MALE FEMALE 16-24 25-34 35-49 50-64 65+

abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs %

Strongly Agree 49 5 29 6 20 4 6 4 7 4 14 6 12 5 11 5
Agree 397 40 193 40 204 40 67 48 59 35 95 39 87 36 88 43
Neither Agree or Disagree 362 36 153 32 208 40 56 39 71 42 75 31 94 39 65 32
Disagree 189 19 107 22 82 16 13 9 30 18 59 24 48 20 39 19
Strongly Disagree 4 0 4 1 1 0 - - 1 0 1 0 - - 3 1
Sample Size 1000 100 485 100 515 100 142 100 168 100 244 100 241 100 205 100
Sample Size (Unweighted) 1006 472 534 94 156 222 267 267
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Q3c. Agreement - Using wood for fuel is better for climate change than using fuels such as coal and gas

SOCIAL GRADE MARITAL STATUS CHIEF INCOME EARNER
ABC1 o DE MARRIED\LIVING  SINGLE\SEPERATED\WI VES NO
WITH PARTNER DOWED\DIVORCED

abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs %
Strongly Agree 32 7 27 10 22 7 45 8 35 8 50 7 30 9
Agree 243 54 131 51 153 52 306 54 221 51 363 54 164 51
Neither Agree or Disagree 113 25 79 31 80 27 149 26 122 28 181 27 91 28
Disagree 58 13 18 7 41 14 64 11 51 12 82 12 35 11
Strongly Disagree 2 0 2 1 - - 1 0 3 1 2 0 2 1
Sample Size 448 100 256 100 296 100 566 100 432 100 678 100 322 100
Sample Size (Unweighted) 501 225 280 580 423 706 300
Copyright © Cognisense Ltd
Q3d. Agreement - Using wood for fuel makes climate change worse because it releases carbon dioxide

SOCIAL GRADE MARITAL STATUS CHIEF INCOME EARNER
ABC1 o DE MARRIED\LIVING  SINGLE\SEPERATED\WI VES NO
WITH PARTNER DOWED\DIVORCED

abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs %
Strongly Agree 16 4 17 7 16 5 29 5 20 5 37 5 12 4
Agree 183 41 96 38 117 40 236 42 161 37 273 40 123 38
Neither Agree or Disagree 160 36 102 40 100 34 189 33 171 40 236 35 125 39
Disagree 8 19 41 16 62 21 109 19 79 18 129 19 60 19
Strongly Disagree 4 1 - - 1 0 4 1 1 0 3 0 1 0
Sample Size 448 100 256 100 296 100 566 100 432 100 678 100 322 100
Sample Size (Unweighted) 501 225 280 580 423 706 300
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Q3c. Agreement - Using wood for fuel is better for climate change than using fuels such as coal and gas

AREA 1 AREA 2 MAIN SHOPPER (HOUSEKEEPER)
GREATER BELFAST
REST OF NI NORTH SOUTH WEST YES NO

BELFAST CITY

abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs %
Strongly Agree 18 5 63 10 13 6 10 7 12 3 45 17 70 9 10 6
Agree 233 60 295 48 137 60 71 47 210 58 109 42 421 51 106 58
Neither Agree or Disagree 98 25 174 29 54 24 52 35 8 22 8 33 230 28 42 23
Disagree 41 11 75 12 24 11 16 10 58 16 19 7 95 12 21 12
Strongly Disagree 1 0 3 1 1 0 1 1 - - 2 1 2 0 2 1
Sample Size 390 100 610 100 230 100 150 100 360 100 260 100 818 100 182 100
Sample Size (Unweighted) 399 607 256 175 256 319 852 154
Copyright © Cognisense Ltd
Q3d. Agreement - Using wood for fuel makes climate change worse because it releases carbon dioxide

AREA 1 AREA 2 MAIN SHOPPER (HOUSEKEEPER)

GREATER REST OF NI BELFAST NORTH SOUTH WEST YES NO

BELFAST CITY

abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs %
Strongly Agree 6 2 43 7 4 2 11 7 8 2 26 10 39 5 10 5
Agree 184 47 212 35 107 46 43 29 165 46 82 31 317 39 79 44
Neither Agree or Disagree 117 30 245 40 71 31 62 41 118 33 110 42 296 36 66 36
Disagree 82 21 106 17 47 20 32 21 69 19 41 16 162 20 27 15
Strongly Disagree 1 0 3 1 1 0 2 1 - - 2 1 4 0 1 0
Sample Size 390 100 610 100 230 100 150 100 360 100 260 100 818 100 182 100
Sample Size (Unweighted) 399 607 256 175 256 319 852 154
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Q3c. Agreement - Using wood for fuel is better for climate change than using fuels such as coal and gas

WORKING STATUS RELIGION
FULL PART HOUSEWIFE RETIRED STUDENT UNEMPLOYE PROTESTAN CATHOLIC OTHER
TIME TIME  (FULL TIME)
abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs %
Strongly Agree 33 8 9 9 6 12 18 7 5 7 10 8 34 8 37 9 9 5
Agree 225 56 53 54 24 44 126 50 38 55 62 49 228 54 195 48 104 61
Neither Agree or Disagree 98 24 26 27 17 32 73 29 18 26 39 31 109 26 124 30 39 23
Disagree 45 11 9 10 7 12 32 13 8 12 15 12 48 11 50 12 18 11
Strongly Disagree 1 0 - - - - 3 1 - - - - 1 0 3 1 1 0
Sample Size 401 100 97 100 54 100 252 100 70 100 126 100 420 100 410 100 170 100
Sample Size (Unweighted) 364 97 58 320 51 116 447 384 175
Copyright © Cognisense Ltd
Q3d. Agreement - Using wood for fuel makes climate change worse because it releases carbon dioxide
WORKING STATUS RELIGION
FULL PART HOUSEWIFE UNEMPLOYE PROTESTAN
RETIRED STUDENT CATHOLIC OTHER
TIME TIME  (FULL TIME) D T
abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs %

Strongly Agree 24 6 3 3 3 5 14 5 4 5 2 2 22 5 20 5 7 4
Agree 158 39 34 35 22 41 108 43 31 44 43 35 145 34 176 43 76 44
Neither Agree or Disagree 141 35 47 48 19 35 8 34 27 39 41 33 149 35 152 37 61 36
Disagree 76 19 13 13 11 19 43 17 8 12 39 31 102 24 61 15 26 15
Strongly Disagree 1 0 1 1 - - 2 1 - - - - 2 0 1 0 1 1
Sample Size 401 100 97 100 54 100 252 100 70 100 126 100 420 100 410 100 170 100
Sample Size (Unweighted) 364 97 58 320 51 116 447 384 175
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Q3e. Agreement - Using wood for building is better for climate change than using materials such as concrete and steel

GENDER AGE

TOTAL MALE FEMALE 16-24 25-34 35-49 50-64 65+

abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs %
Strongly Agree 65 6 33 7 31 6 9 7 13 8 13 6 20 8 9 4
Agree 417 42 212 44 205 40 50 35 67 40 109 45 106 44 85 42
Neither Agree or Disagree 353 35 153 31 200 39 52 37 60 36 82 34 87 36 72 35
Disagree 161 16 84 17 77 15 30 21 27 16 38 16 28 12 37 18
Strongly Disagree 5 0 4 1 1 0 - - 2 1 1 0 1 0 2 1
Sample Size 1000 100 485 100 515 100 142 100 168 100 244 100 241 100 205 100
Sample Size (Unweighted) 1006 472 534 94 156 222 267 267
Copyright © Cognisense Ltd
Q3f. Agreement - Northern Ireland could offset all its greenhouse gas emissions by planting more trees

GENDER AGE

TOTAL MALE FEMALE 16-24 25-34 35-49 50-64 65+

abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs %
Strongly Agree 94 9 52 11 43 8 3 2 15 9 33 13 31 13 13 6
Agree 530 53 260 53 270 53 83 58 90 54 125 51 118 49 114 56
Neither Agree or Disagree 287 29 114 23 173 34 37 26 49 29 72 30 67 28 62 30
Disagree 82 8 57 12 25 5 16 11 13 8 11 5 25 11 17 8
Strongly Disagree 7 1 3 1 3 1 3 2 1 0 2 1 1 0 - -
Sample Size 1000 100 485 100 515 100 142 100 168 100 244 100 241 100 205 100
Sample Size (Unweighted) 1006 472 534 94 156 222 267 267
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Q3e. Agreement - Using wood for building is better for climate change than using materials such as concrete and steel

SOCIAL GRADE MARITAL STATUS CHIEF INCOME EARNER
ABC1 o DE MARRIED\LIVING  SINGLE\SEPERATED\WI VES NO
WITH PARTNER DOWED\DIVORCED

abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs %
Strongly Agree 27 6 23 9 15 5 36 6 28 7 43 6 21 7
Agree 192 43 106 41 118 40 253 45 163 38 293 43 124 39
Neither Agree or Disagree 146 33 99 39 108 36 183 32 169 39 233 34 120 37
Disagree 79 18 28 11 54 18 91 16 69 16 105 16 55 17
Strongly Disagree 4 1 - - 1 0 3 1 2 0 3 0 1 0
Sample Size 448 100 256 100 296 100 566 100 432 100 678 100 322 100
Sample Size (Unweighted) 501 225 280 580 423 706 300
Copyright © Cognisense Ltd
Q3f. Agreement - Northern Ireland could offset all its greenhouse gas emissions by planting more trees

SOCIAL GRADE MARITAL STATUS CHIEF INCOME EARNER
ABC1 o DE MARRIED\LIVING  SINGLE\SEPERATED\WI VES NO
WITH PARTNER DOWED\DIVORCED

abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs %
Strongly Agree 33 7 30 12 31 11 55 10 40 9 68 10 26 8
Agree 231 52 122 48 177 60 301 53 229 53 373 55 157 49
Neither Agree or Disagree 127 28 82 32 79 27 156 28 129 30 178 26 110 34
Disagree 52 12 20 8 9 3 51 9 32 7 54 8 28 9
Strongly Disagree 4 1 2 1 - - 4 1 3 1 5 1 2 1
Sample Size 448 100 256 100 296 100 566 100 432 100 678 100 322 100
Sample Size (Unweighted) 501 225 280 580 423 706 300
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Q3e. Agreement - Using wood for building is better for climate change than using materials such as concrete and steel

AREA 1 AREA 2 MAIN SHOPPER (HOUSEKEEPER)
GREATER BELFAST
REST OF NI NORTH SOUTH WEST YES NO

BELFAST CITY

abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs %
Strongly Agree 10 2 55 9 8 4 10 7 9 2 37 14 51 6 14 8
Agree 183 47 234 38 109 47 52 34 166 46 90 35 342 42 75 41
Neither Agree or Disagree 132 34 221 36 70 30 62 41 111 31 110 42 292 36 61 34
Disagree 64 16 97 16 42 18 25 17 71 20 22 9 129 16 32 17
Strongly Disagree 2 0 3 0 1 0 1 0 3 1 1 0 4 0 1 0
Sample Size 390 100 610 100 230 100 150 100 360 100 260 100 818 100 182 100
Sample Size (Unweighted) 399 607 256 175 256 319 852 154
Copyright © Cognisense Ltd
Q3f. Agreement - Northern Ireland could offset all its greenhouse gas emissions by planting more trees

AREA 1 AREA 2 MAIN SHOPPER (HOUSEKEEPER)

GREATER REST OF NI BELFAST NORTH SOUTH WEST YES NO

BELFAST CITY

abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs %
Strongly Agree 16 4 78 13 9 4 14 9 21 6 51 20 82 10 12 7
Agree 205 52 325 53 124 54 65 43 228 63 113 44 435 53 95 52
Neither Agree or Disagree 126 32 162 26 68 30 47 31 90 25 83 32 238 29 50 27
Disagree 40 10 42 7 26 11 23 15 22 6 12 4 58 7 24 13
Strongly Disagree 4 1 3 0 4 2 2 1 - - 1 0 5 1 1 1
Sample Size 390 100 610 100 230 100 150 100 360 100 260 100 818 100 182 100
Sample Size (Unweighted) 399 607 256 175 256 319 852 154
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Q3e. Agreement - Using wood for building is better for climate change than using materials such as concrete and steel

WORKING STATUS RELIGION
FULL PART HOUSEWIFE RETIRED STUDENT UNEMPLOYE PROTESTAN CATHOLIC OTHER
TIME TIME  (FULL TIME)
abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs %
Strongly Agree 32 8 8 9 2 4 13 5 5 7 4 3 30 7 24 6 10 6
Agree 177 44 35 36 25 47 110 44 19 28 50 40 184 44 150 37 82 48
Neither Agree or Disagree 115 29 43 44 23 43 89 35 31 44 53 42 143 34 155 38 55 33
Disagree 76 19 8 9 4 7 40 16 15 21 19 15 61 15 79 19 21 12
Strongly Disagree 2 0 2 2 - - 1 0 - - 1 1 2 0 2 0 2 1
Sample Size 401 100 97 100 54 100 252 100 70 100 126 100 420 100 410 100 170 100
Sample Size (Unweighted) 364 97 58 320 51 116 447 384 175
Copyright © Cognisense Ltd
Q3f. Agreement - Northern Ireland could offset all its greenhouse gas emissions by planting more trees
WORKING STATUS RELIGION
FULL PART HOUSEWIFE UNEMPLOYE PROTESTAN
RETIRED STUDENT CATHOLIC OTHER
TIME TIME  (FULL TIME) D T
abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs %

Strongly Agree 46 11 8 9 6 11 20 8 - - 15 12 48 11 30 7 17 10
Agree 220 55 41 42 27 49 139 55 33 47 70 56 226 54 227 56 76 45
Neither Agree or Disagree 95 24 39 41 20 36 74 29 24 34 35 28 118 28 119 29 50 30
Disagree 37 9 8 9 1 2 19 8 10 15 6 5 27 6 28 7 27 16
Strongly Disagree 3 1 - - 1 2 - - 3 4 - - 1 0 5 1 1 0
Sample Size 401 100 97 100 54 100 252 100 70 100 126 100 420 100 410 100 170 100
Sample Size (Unweighted) 364 97 58 320 51 116 447 384 175
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Q4a. Agreement - A lot more trees should be planted

GENDER AGE

TOTAL MALE FEMALE 16-24 25-34 35-49 50-64 65+

abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs %
Strongly Agree 334 33 172 35 162 31 47 33 61 36 84 35 86 36 56 27
Agree 562 56 262 54 300 58 85 60 86 51 134 55 135 56 123 60
Neither Agree or Disagree 78 8 35 7 43 8 6 4 20 12 15 6 16 7 20 10
Disagree 27 3 17 3 10 2 5 3 2 1 10 4 5 2 6 3
Strongly Disagree - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Sample Size 1000 100 485 100 515 100 142 100 168 100 244 100 241 100 205 100
Sample Size (Unweighted) 1006 472 534 94 156 222 267 267

Copyright © Cognisense Ltd

Q4b. Agreement - Different types of trees should be planted that will be more suited to future climates

GENDER AGE

TOTAL MALE FEMALE 16-24 25-34 35-49 50-64 65+

abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs %
Strongly Agree 236 24 115 24 122 24 26 19 42 25 61 25 68 28 38 19
Agree 619 62 296 61 322 63 96 67 107 64 143 59 142 59 131 64
Neither Agree or Disagree 126 13 61 13 65 13 15 11 19 11 32 13 29 12 31 15
Disagree 19 2 13 3 5 1 4 3 - - 7 3 3 1 5 2
Strongly Disagree - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Sample Size 1000 100 485 100 515 100 142 100 168 100 244 100 241 100 205 100
Sample Size (Unweighted) 1006 472 534 94 156 222 267 267
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Q4a. Agreement - A lot more trees should be planted

SOCIAL GRADE MARITAL STATUS CHIEF INCOME EARNER
ABC1 o DE MARRIED\LIVING  SINGLE\SEPERATED\WI VES NO
WITH PARTNER DOWED\DIVORCED

abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs %
Strongly Agree 129 29 101 39 104 35 190 34 143 33 227 34 106 33
Agree 285 64 134 52 143 48 330 58 231 53 376 55 185 58
Neither Agree or Disagree 26 6 16 6 35 12 36 6 41 10 56 8 22 7
Disagree 8 2 6 2 13 5 10 2 17 4 19 3 9 3
Strongly Disagree - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Sample Size 448 100 256 100 296 100 566 100 432 100 678 100 322 100
Sample Size (Unweighted) 501 225 280 580 423 706 300
Copyright © Cognisense Ltd
Q4b. Agreement - Different types of trees should be planted that will be more suited to future climates

SOCIAL GRADE MARITAL STATUS CHIEF INCOME EARNER
ABC1 o DE MARRIED\LIVING  SINGLE\SEPERATED\WI VES NO
WITH PARTNER DOWED\DIVORCED

abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs %
Strongly Agree 94 21 70 27 73 25 141 25 95 22 167 25 69 22
Agree 300 67 150 58 169 57 350 62 268 62 420 62 199 62
Neither Agree or Disagree 45 10 30 12 51 17 65 11 61 14 79 12 47 14
Disagree 9 2 8 3 2 1 11 2 8 2 12 2 7 2
Strongly Disagree - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Sample Size 448 100 256 100 296 100 566 100 432 100 678 100 322 100
Sample Size (Unweighted) 501 225 280 580 423 706 300
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Q4a. Agreement - A lot more trees should be planted

AREA 1 AREA 2 MAIN SHOPPER (HOUSEKEEPER)
GREATER BELFAST
REST OF NI NORTH SOUTH WEST YES NO

BELFAST CITY

abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs %
Strongly Agree 100 26 234 38 51 22 51 34 113 31 118 45 274 33 60 33
Agree 269 69 293 48 165 72 83 55 205 57 109 42 460 56 102 56
Neither Agree or Disagree 15 4 62 10 9 4 14 9 30 8 25 10 63 8 15 8
Disagree 6 2 21 3 5 2 2 2 12 3 7 3 21 3 6 3
Strongly Disagree - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Sample Size 390 100 610 100 230 100 150 100 360 100 260 100 818 100 182 100
Sample Size (Unweighted) 399 607 256 175 256 319 852 154
Copyright © Cognisense Ltd
Q4b. Agreement - Different types of trees should be planted that will be more suited to future climates

AREA 1 AREA 2 MAIN SHOPPER (HOUSEKEEPER)

GREATER REST OF NI BELFAST NORTH SOUTH WEST YES NO

BELFAST CITY

abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs %
Strongly Agree 59 15 177 29 30 13 39 26 77 21 90 35 204 25 32 18
Agree 276 71 343 56 170 74 78 52 240 67 130 50 504 62 115 63
Neither Agree or Disagree 48 12 78 13 25 11 32 21 33 9 36 14 97 12 29 16
Disagree 7 2 12 2 4 2 1 1 10 3 4 1 13 2 5 3
Strongly Disagree - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Sample Size 390 100 610 100 230 100 150 100 360 100 260 100 818 100 182 100
Sample Size (Unweighted) 399 607 256 175 256 319 852 154
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Q4a. Agreement - A lot more trees should be planted

WORKING STATUS RELIGION
FULL PART HOUSEWIFE RETIRED STUDENT UNEMPLOYE PROTESTAN CATHOLIC OTHER
TIME TIME  (FULL TIME)
abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs %
Strongly Agree 130 32 30 30 26 47 80 32 26 37 43 34 142 34 137 33 55 32
Agree 230 57 64 66 23 43 145 57 40 57 60 47 228 54 235 57 99 58
Neither Agree or Disagree 33 8 2 3 4 7 23 9 1 2 15 12 35 8 30 7 12 7
Disagree 8 2 1 1 2 3 5 2 3 5 8 7 15 4 8 2 4 3
Strongly Disagree - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Sample Size 401 100 97 100 54 100 252 100 70 100 126 100 420 100 410 100 170 100
Sample Size (Unweighted) 364 97 58 320 51 116 447 384 175
Copyright © Cognisense Ltd
Q4b. Agreement - Different types of trees should be planted that will be more suited to future climates
WORKING STATUS RELIGION
FULL PART HOUSEWIFE UNEMPLOYE PROTESTAN
RETIRED STUDENT CATHOLIC OTHER
TIME TIME  (FULL TIME) D T
abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs %

Strongly Agree 101 25 19 19 16 30 59 23 11 16 30 24 95 23 103 25 39 23
Agree 256 64 64 66 28 52 159 63 48 69 63 50 257 61 258 63 105 61
Neither Agree or Disagree 35 9 12 13 10 18 30 12 7 11 32 25 61 14 44 11 22 13
Disagree 9 2 1 1 - - 5 2 3 5 1 1 8 2 5 1 5 3
Strongly Disagree - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Sample Size 401 100 97 100 54 100 252 100 70 100 126 100 420 100 410 100 170 100
Sample Size (Unweighted) 364 97 58 320 51 116 447 384 175
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Q4c. Agreement - More information should be provided about the ways in which forests and woodlands can lessen our impact on the environment

GENDER AGE

TOTAL MALE FEMALE 16-24 25-34 35-49 50-64 65+

abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs %
Strongly Agree 289 29 141 29 148 29 53 38 49 29 63 26 78 33 45 22
Agree 641 64 311 64 330 64 77 54 105 63 163 67 149 62 147 72
Neither Agree or Disagree 62 6 32 7 29 6 12 8 12 7 14 6 11 4 13 6
Disagree 9 1 2 0 7 1 - - 2 1 3 1 3 1 - -
Strongly Disagree - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Sample Size 1000 100 485 100 515 100 142 100 168 100 244 100 241 100 205 100
Sample Size (Unweighted) 1006 472 534 94 156 222 267 267
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Q4c. Agreement - More information should be provided about the ways in which forests and woodlands can lessen our impact on the environment

SOCIAL GRADE MARITAL STATUS CHIEF INCOME EARNER
ABC1 o DE MARRIED\LIVING  SINGLE\SEPERATED\WI VES NO
WITH PARTNER DOWED\DIVORCED

abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs %
Strongly Agree 119 26 89 35 81 27 166 29 121 28 193 28 96 30
Agree 305 68 148 58 188 64 374 66 267 62 442 65 199 62
Neither Agree or Disagree 21 5 17 7 23 8 23 4 39 9 38 6 24 7
Disagree 3 1 2 1 4 1 4 1 5 1 6 1 3 1
Strongly Disagree - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Sample Size 448 100 256 100 296 100 566 100 432 100 678 100 322 100
Sample Size (Unweighted) 501 225 280 580 423 706 300
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Q4c. Agreement - More information should be provided about the ways in which forests and woodlands can lessen our impact on the environment

AREA 1 AREA 2 MAIN SHOPPER (HOUSEKEEPER)
GREATER BELFAST
REST OF NI NORTH SOUTH WEST YES NO

BELFAST CITY

abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs %
Strongly Agree 73 19 216 35 32 14 54 36 95 26 108 42 238 29 51 28
Agree 295 76 346 57 183 80 83 55 251 70 124 48 526 64 115 63
Neither Agree or Disagree 18 5 43 7 13 6 12 8 11 3 26 10 46 6 15 8
Disagree 4 1 5 1 2 1 2 1 4 1 1 1 8 1 1 0
Strongly Disagree - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Sample Size 390 100 610 100 230 100 150 100 360 100 260 100 818 100 182 100
Sample Size (Unweighted) 399 607 256 175 256 319 852 154
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Q4c. Agreement - More information should be provided about the ways in which forests and woodlands can lessen our impact on the environment

WORKING STATUS RELIGION
FULL PART HOUSEWIFE RETIRED STUDENT UNEMPLOYE PROTESTAN CATHOLIC OTHER
TIME TIME  (FULL TIME) D T
abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs %

Strongly Agree 115 29 26 26 22 40 66 26 24 35 36 29 108 26 134 33 47 28
Agree 262 65 69 71 26 47 171 68 39 56 75 59 283 67 250 61 108 63
Neither Agree or Disagree 21 5 2 2 5 9 15 6 7 10 12 10 25 6 24 6 13 8
Disagree 3 1 1 1 2 4 1 0 - - 2 2 4 1 2 0 2 1
Strongly Disagree - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Sample Size 401 100 97 100 54 100 252 100 70 100 126 100 420 100 410 100 170 100
Sample Size (Unweighted) 364 97 58 320 51 116 447 384 175
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Q5. From this list, which of these do you think are an acceptable reason for cutting down trees?

GENDER AGE
TOTAL MALE FEMALE 16-24 25-34 35-49 50-64 65+

abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs %

To prevent the spread of tree disease 714 71 365 75 350 68 94 66 122 72 177 73 188 78 134 66
To provide timber - with the area being

418 42 217 45 201 39 43 30 70 42 117 48 104 43 84 41
replanted afterwards

To restore priority habitats 333 33 167 34 167 32 41 29 57 34 75 31 85 35 75 37
To use the land for agriculture 189 19 94 19 95 19 28 20 31 18 50 21 42 18 37 18
To create space to build wind farms 166 17 89 18 77 15 33 23 26 16 47 19 32 13 28 14
To create space for development, e.g. housing,

148 15 68 14 80 15 22 16 25 15 38 16 29 12 34 16
roads

For larger scale recreation projects e.g.

. . 129 13 70 14 60 12 16 11 31 18 29 12 28 11 26 13
mountain biking trails

For tourism initiatives, e.g. chalets 113 11 63 13 50 10 17 12 20 12 29 12 22 9 25 12
Other, please specify 11 1 5 1 7 1 1 1 3 2 - - 1 1 5 3
None of these 90 9 37 8 53 10 20 14 20 12 16 7 14 6 21 10
Sample Size 1000 100 485 100 515 100 142 100 168 100 244 100 241 100 205 100
Sample Size (Unweighted) 1006 472 534 94 156 222 267 267
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Q5. From this list, which of these do you think are an acceptable reason for cutting down trees?

SOCIAL GRADE MARITAL STATUS CHIEF INCOME EARNER
ABC1 o DE MARRIED\LIVING  SINGLE\SEPERATED\WI VES NO
WITH PARTNER DOWED\DIVORCED

abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs %
To prevent the spread of tree disease 348 78 185 72 182 61 442 78 271 63 468 69 246 77
To provide timber - with the area being 193 43 104 41 121 41 262 46 156 36 295 43 124 38
replanted afterwards
To restore priority habitats 179 40 67 26 87 29 210 37 122 28 232 34 101 31
To use the land for agriculture 82 18 40 15 67 23 112 20 77 18 128 19 61 19
To create space to build wind farms 73 16 36 14 57 19 92 16 74 17 110 16 56 17
To create space for development, e.g. housing, 47 11 40 16 61 21 76 13 79 17 112 17 36 1"
roads
For larger scale recreation projects e.g. 62 14 27 11 40 13 85 15 45 10 94 14 35 11
mountain biking trails
For tourism initiatives, e.g. chalets 49 11 31 12 33 11 72 13 41 9 76 11 37 11
Other, please specify 3 1 4 1 5 2 6 1 6 1 10 1 2 0
None of these 33 7 16 6 42 14 29 5 61 14 65 10 25 8
Sample Size 448 100 256 100 296 100 566 100 432 100 678 100 322 100
Sample Size (Unweighted) 501 225 280 580 423 706 300

Copyright © Cognisense Ltd



Q5. From this list, which of these do you think are an acceptable reason for cutting down trees?

AREA 1 AREA 2 MAIN SHOPPER (HOUSEKEEPER)
GREATER BELFAST
REST OF NI NORTH SOUTH WEST YES NO
BELFAST CITY
abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs %
To prevent the spread of tree disease 281 72 434 71 164 71 105 70 275 76 170 65 586 72 128 70
T S i .
© provide timber - with the area being 147 38 271 44 85 37 46 31 179 50 108 42 362 44 57 31
replanted afterwards
To restore priority habitats 146 38 187 31 8 37 56 38 137 38 56 21 284 35 50 27
To use the land for agriculture 64 16 125 20 42 18 10 7 97 27 40 15 152 19 37 20
To create space to build wind farms 51 13 116 19 31 13 13 8 77 22 45 17 136 17 30 17
T t for devel t, e.g. housing,
0 create space for development, €.g. housing 45 11 104 17 20 9 11 8 83 23 33 13 118 14 30 16
roads
For | I ti jects e.g.
oriarger scale recreation projects €. 46 12 8 14 27 12 8 5 58 16 36 14 113 14 16 9
mountain biking trails
For tourism initiatives, e.g. chalets 34 9 79 13 22 9 9 6 52 14 30 12 90 11 23 13
Other, please specify 3 1 8 1 1 0 1 0 3 1 7 3 10 1 2 1
None of these 37 9 54 9 19 8 18 12 23 6 31 12 67 8 24 13
Sample Size 390 100 610 100 230 100 150 100 360 100 260 100 818 100 182 100
Sample Size (Unweighted) 399 607 256 175 256 319 852 154
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Q5. From this list, which of these do you think are an acceptable reason for cutting down trees?

WORKING STATUS RELIGION
FULL PART HOUSEWIFE RETIRED STUDENT UNEMPLOYE PROTESTAN CATHOLIC OTHER
TIME TIME  (FULL TIME) D T
abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs %

To prevent the spread of tree disease 304 76 74 76 37 68 176 70 45 64 79 63 298 71 289 71 128 75
To provide timber - with the area being 188 47 37 38 19 35 114 45 16 24 44 35 175 42 169 41 74 44
replanted afterwards
To restore priority habitats 134 33 30 31 16 29 100 40 20 28 34 27 146 35 134 33 53 31
To use the land for agriculture 71 18 22 22 9 17 46 18 13 19 28 22 71 17 90 22 28 16
To create space to build wind farms 71 18 12 12 9 16 32 13 17 25 25 20 63 15 77 19 27 16
To create space for development, e.g. housing, 60 15 9 10 c 9 42 17 6 9 26 91 63 15 63 15 27 13
roads
For larger scale recreation projects e.g. 46 12 11 11 5 10 38 15 9 12 21 17 52 12 54 13 24 14
mountain biking trails
For tourism initiatives, e.g. chalets 42 10 12 13 5 8 31 12 9 13 14 11 49 12 46 11 18 10
Other, please specify 4 1 - - - - 5 2 - - 2 2 6 1 4 1 1 1
None of these 30 8 3 3 6 1 23 9 12 17 16 13 35 8 36 9 20 12
Sample Size 401 100 97 100 54 100 252 100 70 100 126 100 420 100 410 100 170 100
Sample Size (Unweighted) 364 97 58 320 51 116 447 384 175
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Q6. Would you like to have more or less forests and woodlands in your part of Northern Ireland?

GENDER AGE

TOTAL MALE FEMALE 16-24 25-34 35-49 50-64 65+

abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs %
A lot more 468 47 237 49 231 45 61 43 87 52 109 45 123 51 87 42
A little more 356 36 162 33 194 38 61 43 50 30 89 36 81 34 75 36
Neither more nor less 142 14 76 16 66 13 14 10 21 12 39 16 35 15 33 16
A little less 4 0 1 0 4 1 - - 1 1 - - - - 3 2
A lot less 3 0 1 0 2 0 - - - - 1 1 - - 1 1
Don’t know 28 3 10 2 18 3 6 4 9 5 6 2 1 5 3
Sample Size 1000 100 485 100 515 100 142 100 168 100 244 100 241 100 205 100
Sample Size (Unweighted) 1006 472 534 94 156 222 267 267
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Q6. Would you like to have more or less forests and woodlands in your part of Northern Ireland?

SOCIAL GRADE MARITAL STATUS CHIEF INCOME EARNER
ABCL 2 DE MARRIED\LIVING  SINGLE\SEPERATED\WI VES NO
WITH PARTNER DOWED\DIVORCED

abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs %
A lot more 213 48 116 45 139 47 276 49 192 44 323 48 145 45
A little more 175 39 93 36 88 30 199 35 154 36 229 34 127 39
Neither more nor less 49 11 41 16 52 18 74 13 68 16 103 15 39 12
A little less 1 0 1 0 3 1 4 1 1 0 4 1 1 0
A lot less 1 0 - - 2 1 - - 2 0 1 0
Don’t know 10 2 5 2 13 4 13 2 14 18 3 10 3
Sample Size 448 100 256 100 296 100 566 100 432 100 678 100 322 100
Sample Size (Unweighted) 501 225 280 580 423 706 300
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Q6. Would you like to have more or less forests and woodlands in your part of Northern Ireland?

AREA 1 AREA 2 MAIN SHOPPER (HOUSEKEEPER)
GREATER BELFAST
REST OF NI NORTH SOUTH WEST YES NO

BELFAST CITY

abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs %
A lot more 205 52 263 43 99 43 70 46 181 50 117 45 390 48 78 43
A little more 144 37 212 35 99 43 60 40 119 33 77 29 288 35 67 37
Neither more nor less 36 9 106 17 26 11 16 11 43 12 56 22 115 14 27 15
A little less 1 0 4 1 1 0 1 1 - - 3 1 4 1 - -
A lot less - - 3 0 - - - - 1 0 1 0 2 0 1 0
Don’t know 6 1 22 4 4 2 3 2 14 4 2 18 2 10 5
Sample Size 390 100 610 100 230 100 150 100 360 100 260 100 818 100 182 100
Sample Size (Unweighted) 399 607 256 175 256 319 852 154
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Q6. Would you like to have more or less forests and woodlands in your part of Northern Ireland?

WORKING STATUS RELIGION
FULL PART HOUSEWIFE RETIRED STUDENT UNEMPLOYE PROTESTAN CATHOLIC OTHER
TIME TIME  (FULL TIME)
abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs %

A lot more 208 52 38 40 20 37 113 45 25 36 64 51 190 45 190 46 88 51
A little more 131 33 40 42 21 39 8 35 39 55 36 29 157 37 145 35 54 32
Neither more nor less 51 13 18 18 10 18 42 17 3 4 19 15 63 15 56 14 23 13
A little less - - - - 1 1 3 1 - - 1 1 1 0 3 1 - -
A lot less - - - - - - 1 0 - - 1 1 1 0 1 0 1 0
Don’t know 11 3 1 1 3 5 5 2 3 5 4 2 15 4 5 3
Sample Size 401 100 97 100 54 100 252 100 70 100 126 100 420 100 410 100 170 100
Sample Size (Unweighted) 364 97 58 320 51 116 447 384 175
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Q7. Where do you think new forests and woodlands should be created?

GENDER AGE
TOTAL MALE FEMALE 16-24 25-34 35-49 50-64 65+

abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs %

Next to rivers and lakes 492 60 236 59 256 60 68 56 91 66 125 63 115 57 93 57
Next to existing forests and woodland 490 60 238 60 252 59 73 60 90 66 115 58 113 56 98 61
In mountain areas 443 54 230 58 213 50 64 52 76 55 100 51 112 55 92 57
Close to towns and villages 441 54 216 54 224 53 64 52 79 58 111 56 110 54 77 47
On less intensively farmed land e.g. pasture 259 32 132 33 127 30 24 20 41 30 65 33 71 35 57 36
On intensively farmed land 101 12 53 13 48 11 13 11 14 10 33 17 28 14 13 8
Other, please specify 19 2 11 3 8 2 6 5 1 1 3 2 3 2 5 3
Don’t know 21 3 3 1 18 4 6 5 5 4 4 2 4 2 3 2
Sample Size 823 100 398 100 425 100 123 100 137 100 198 100 204 100 162 100
Sample Size (Unweighted) 822 390 432 81 128 181 226 206
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Q7. Where do you think new forests and woodlands should be created?

SOCIAL GRADE MARITAL STATUS CHIEF INCOME EARNER
ABC1 o DE MARRIED\LIVING  SINGLE\SEPERATED\WI VES NO
WITH PARTNER DOWED\DIVORCED

abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs %
Next to rivers and lakes 211 55 144 69 136 60 290 61 201 58 331 60 161 59
Next to existing forests and woodland 238 61 123 59 130 57 292 61 198 57 343 62 148 54
In mountain areas 195 50 126 60 123 54 257 54 185 53 304 55 140 51
Close to towns and villages 218 56 105 50 118 52 270 57 170 49 279 51 162 60
On less intensively farmed land e.g. pasture 137 35 62 30 61 27 161 34 97 28 174 31 86 32
On intensively farmed land 55 14 25 12 21 9 50 10 51 15 70 13 31 11
Other, please specify 6 2 4 2 9 4 9 2 10 3 11 2 8 3
Don’t know 11 3 5 2 5 2 9 2 12 4 13 2 8 3
Sample Size 388 100 209 100 226 100 475 100 346 100 552 100 272 100
Sample Size (Unweighted) 429 184 209 486 333 572 250
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Q7. Where do you think new forests and woodlands should be created?

AREA 1 AREA 2 MAIN SHOPPER (HOUSEKEEPER)
GREATER BELFAST
REST OF NI NORTH SOUTH WEST YES NO

BELFAST CITY

abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs %
Next to rivers and lakes 209 60 283 59 125 63 78 60 177 59 112 58 404 60 88 61
Next to existing forests and woodland 210 60 280 59 110 55 75 58 210 70 95 49 415 61 75 52
In mountain areas 148 42 296 62 89 45 74 57 176 59 104 54 363 54 80 55
Close to towns and villages 200 57 241 51 109 55 80 61 172 57 80 41 356 52 85 59
On less intensively farmed land e.g. pasture 116 33 144 30 61 31 34 26 121 40 43 22 225 33 35 24
On intensively farmed land 55 16 47 10 22 11 16 12 44 15 19 10 81 12 20 14
Other, please specify 7 2 12 2 5 2 1 1 10 3 3 2 14 2 4 3
Don’t know 10 3 11 2 5 3 1 1 6 2 9 5 15 2 6 4
Sample Size 348 100 475 100 199 100 130 100 301 100 194 100 678 100 145 100
Sample Size (Unweighted) 354 468 222 150 216 234 701 121
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Q7. Where do you think new forests and woodlands should be created?

WORKING STATUS RELIGION
FULL PART HOUSEWIFE RETIRED STUDENT UNEMPLOYE PROTESTAN CATHOLIC OTHER
TIME TIME  (FULL TIME)
abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs %

Next to rivers and lakes 213 63 37 47 29 69 115 57 36 56 61 61 200 58 209 62 82 58
Next to existing forests and woodland 215 63 36 46 24 59 118 59 40 63 56 56 207 60 206 61 77 55
In mountain areas 185 55 32 40 21 50 119 59 35 55 51 52 172 50 199 59 73 52
Close to towns and villages 188 55 37 47 22 53 95 47 38 59 61 61 180 52 179 54 82 58
On less intensively farmed land e.g. pasture 109 32 21 27 11 27 80 40 15 23 24 24 94 27 110 33 56 40
On intensively farmed land 44 13 4 5 7 17 22 11 9 14 16 16 42 12 38 11 22 15
Other, please specify 7 2 - - - - 5 3 3 5 3 3 4 1 10 3 5 3
Don’t know 10 3 5 7 - - 4 2 2 3 1 1 10 3 10 3 1 1
Sample Size 339 100 79 100 41 100 201 100 64 100 100 100 347 100 335 100 142 100
Sample Size (Unweighted) 312 79 43 250 47 91 365 312 145

Copyright © Cognisense Ltd



Q8. In the last few years, have you visited any forests or woodlands (in Northern Ireland) for walks, picnics or other recreation?

GENDER AGE
TOTAL MALE FEMALE 16-24 25-34 35-49 50-64 65+
abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs %
Yes 780 78 382 79 398 77 123 86 148 88 191 78 194 80 125 61
No 220 22 103 21 117 23 19 14 20 12 53 22 48 20 80 39
Sample Size 1000 100 485 100 515 100 142 100 168 100 244 100 241 100 205 100
Sample Size (Unweighted) 1006 472 534 94 156 222 267 267
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Q9. On average, how often did you visit (NI) forests and woodlands last year?
GENDER AGE
TOTAL MALE FEMALE 16-24 25-34 35-49 50-64 65+
abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs %
Several times per week 93 12 50 13 43 11 8 7 19 13 22 12 28 14 15 12
Several times per month 191 25 84 22 108 27 21 18 46 31 54 28 51 27 19 15
About once per month 233 30 115 30 118 30 59 48 49 33 54 28 45 23 26 21
Less often 261 33 132 35 128 32 34 28 33 22 60 31 69 36 65 52
Not visited 1 0 1 0 1 0 - - - - 1 0 - - 1 0
Sample Size 780 100 382 100 398 100 123 100 148 100 191 100 194 100 125 100
Sample Size (Unweighted) 764 367 397 81 135 174 212 162
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Q8. In the last few years, have you visited any forests or woodlands (in Northern Ireland) for walks, picnics or other recreation?

SOCIAL GRADE MARITAL STATUS CHIEF INCOME EARNER
MARRIED\LIVIN
ABC1 o DE \ G  SINGLE\SEPERATED\WI VES NO
WITH PARTNER DOWED\DIVORCED
abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs %
Yes 391 87 192 75 197 67 475 84 303 70 505 74 275 85
No 57 13 65 25 98 33 92 16 128 30 173 26 47 15
Sample Size 448 100 256 100 296 100 566 100 432 100 678 100 322 100
Sample Size (Unweighted) 501 225 280 580 423 706 300
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Q9. On average, how often did you visit (NI) forests and woodlands last year?
SOCIAL GRADE MARITAL STATUS CHIEF INCOME EARNER
MARRIED\LIVIN IN
ABC1 o DE \ G  SINGLE\SEPERATED\WI VES NO
WITH PARTNER DOWED\DIVORCED
abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs %

Several times per week 49 13 16 8 28 14 59 12 34 11 58 12 34 12
Several times per month 91 23 54 28 47 24 126 27 66 22 128 25 64 23
About once per month 112 29 61 32 61 31 142 30 91 30 149 29 84 31
Less often 139 35 62 32 61 31 148 31 112 37 169 34 91 33
Not visited 1 0 - - 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0
Sample Size 391 100 192 100 197 100 475 100 303 100 505 100 275 100
Sample Size (Unweighted) 426 163 175 477 285 514 250
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Q8. In the last few years, have you visited any forests or woodlands (in Northern Ireland) for walks, picnics or other recreation?

AREA 1 AREA 2 MAIN SHOPPER (HOUSEKEEPER)
GREATER BELFAST
REST OF NI NORTH SOUTH WEST YES NO

BELFAST CITY

abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs %
Yes 308 79 471 77 179 78 105 70 304 8 191 74 626 76 154 84
No 82 21 139 23 51 22 46 30 56 15 69 26 192 24 28 16
Sample Size 390 100 610 100 230 100 150 100 360 100 260 100 818 100 182 100
Sample Size (Unweighted) 399 607 256 175 256 319 852 154
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Q9. On average, how often did you visit (NI) forests and woodlands last year?

AREA 1 AREA 2 MAIN SHOPPER (HOUSEKEEPER)
GREATER BELFAST
REST OF NI NORTH SOUTH WEST YES NO

BELFAST CITY

abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs %
Several times per week 34 11 59 12 14 8 7 6 52 17 21 11 80 13 12 8
Several times per month 62 20 129 27 30 16 23 22 94 31 45 23 158 25 33 22
About once per month 95 31 138 29 66 37 32 30 89 29 46 24 178 28 55 36
Less often 116 38 145 31 70 39 42 41 70 23 79 41 208 33 53 34
Not visited 1 0 1 0 - - 1 1 - - 1 0 1 0 - -
Sample Size 308 100 471 100 179 100 105 100 304 100 191 100 626 100 154 100
Sample Size (Unweighted) 310 454 201 117 215 231 634 130
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Q8. In the last few years, have you visited any forests or woodlands (in Northern Ireland) for walks, picnics or other recreation?

WORKING STATUS RELIGION
FULL PART  HOUSEWIFE NEMPLOYE PROTESTAN
v ous RETIRED STUDENT ° OTES CATHOLIC  OTHER
TIME TIME  (FULL TIME) D T

abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs %

Yes 343 86 85 88 38 70 166 66 62 89 86 68 311 74 323 79 146 86
No 58 14 12 12 16 30 87 34 8 11 40 32 109 26 87 21 25 14
Sample Size 401 100 97 100 54 100 252 100 70 100 126 100 420 100 410 100 170 100
Sample Size (Unweighted) 364 97 58 320 51 116 447 384 175
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Q9. On average, how often did you visit (NI) forests and woodlands last year?

WORKING STATUS RELIGION
FULL PART HOUSEWIFE RETIRED STUDENT UNEMPLOYE PROTESTAN CATHOLIC OTHER
TIME TIME (FULL TIME) D T
abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs %

Several times per week 30 9 12 14 7 18 21 13 6 9 17 20 30 10 33 10 30 21
Several times per month 100 29 21 25 11 29 31 19 6 9 22 26 66 21 87 27 38 26
About once per month 116 34 21 25 4 11 40 24 32 51 20 23 86 28 101 31 46 32
Less often 97 28 31 36 15 40 72 44 19 30 26 31 128 41 102 32 31 21
Not visited - - - - 1 2 1 0 - - - - 1 0 - - 1 0
Sample Size 343 100 85 100 38 100 166 100 62 100 86 100 311 100 323 100 146 100
Sample Size (Unweighted) 311 85 39 208 45 76 325 290 149
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Q10. In general, which, if any aspects of health and wellbeing do you feel benefit from visiting forests and woodlands?

GENDER AGE

TOTAL MALE FEMALE 16-24 25-34 35-49 50-64 65+

abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs %
It’s a good place for me to do some physical 578 74 278 73 300 75 101 82 113 76 144 76 142 73 78 63
exercise
It’s a good place for me to relax and unwind 643 82 311 81 332 8 94 77 122 82 154 81 173 89 100 80
from the stress of everyday life
It’s a good place for me to spend time with

. ) 630 81 295 77 335 84 94 77 127 86 166 87 146 75 97 78

family and friends
None of these 4 0 1 0 3 1 - - - - 2 1 - - 1 1
Sample Size 780 100 382 100 398 100 123 100 148 100 191 100 194 100 125 100
Sample Size (Unweighted) 764 367 397 81 135 174 212 162
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Q10. In general, which, if any aspects of health and wellbeing do you feel benefit from visiting forests and woodlands?

SOCIAL GRADE MARITAL STATUS CHIEF INCOME EARNER
MARRIED\LIVIN
ABC1 o DE \ G  SINGLE\SEPERATED\WI VES NO
WITH PARTNER DOWED\DIVORCED
abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs %
It d place f tod hysical
> @ 800d place for me to do some physica 303 78 142 74 133 67 359 76 218 72 361 72 216 79
exercise
It d place f to rel d ind
5@ 8000 place Tor me to refax and unwin 326 84 153 80 164 83 394 83 248 82 415 82 228 83
from the stress of everyday life
It’s a good place for me to spend time with
. ] 322 82 159 83 149 76 402 85 227 75 408 81 222 81
family and friends
None of these - - 2 1 2 1 2 0 2 1 2 0 1 0
Sample Size 391 100 192 100 197 100 475 100 303 100 505 100 275 100
Sample Size (Unweighted) 426 163 175 477 285 514 250
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Q10. In general, which, if any aspects of health and wellbeing do you feel benefit from visiting forests and woodlands?

AREA 1 AREA 2 MAIN SHOPPER (HOUSEKEEPER)
GREATER BELFAST
REST OF NI NORTH SOUTH WEST YES NO
BELFAST CITY
abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs %
It d place f tod hysical
> @ 800d place for me to do some physica 227 74 351 74 126 70 74 71 256 84 121 63 467 75 111 72
exercise
It d place f to rel d ind
5@ 8000 place Tor me to refax and unwin 262 85 381 81 149 83 87 83 272 89 135 71 525 84 118 77
from the stress of everyday life
It’s a good place for me to spend time with
. ] 247 80 383 81 147 82 88 84 264 87 131 68 518 83 112 73
family and friends
None of these 1 0 3 1 1 1 1 1 - - 1 1 3 0 1 1
Sample Size 308 100 471 100 179 100 105 100 304 100 191 100 626 100 154 100
Sample Size (Unweighted) 310 454 201 117 215 231 634 130
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Q10. In general, which, if any aspects of health and wellbeing do you feel benefit from visiting forests and woodlands?

WORKING STATUS RELIGION
FULL PART H
v OUSEWIFE RETIRED STUDENT UNEMPLOYE PROTESTAN CATHOLIC OTHER
TIME TIME  (FULL TIME)
abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs %
It’s a good place for me to do some physical 268 78 62 73 28 74 110 67 51 8 59 68 216 70 249 77 113 78
exercise
It’s a good place for me to relax and unwind
] 284 83 69 81 32 84 142 85 43 69 74 86 244 78 270 84 129 89
from the stress of everyday life
It d place f t dti ith
5@ 000 place for me to spend time wi 286 83 71 83 32 85 130 78 44 71 68 79 245 79 266 82 119 82
family and friends
None of these 1 0 - - - - 1 1 - - 1 1 1 0 3 1 - -
Sample Size 343 100 85 100 38 100 166 100 62 100 86 100 311 100 323 100 146 100
Sample Size (Unweighted) 311 85 39 208 45 76 325 290 149
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Q11. What was the main reason that you did not visit a forest or woodland?

GENDER AGE
TOTAL MALE FEMALE 16-24 25-34 35-49 50-64 65+
abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs %
Not interested in going 65 30 27 26 39 33 6 29 8 42 16 31 14 29 21 27
I'm too busy\not enough time 51 23 27 26 24 21 11 59 4 22 18 34 11 23 7 8
Oth I mobilit difficulty i
e-rpersona mobility reasons (difficulty in 38 17 19 19 19 16 ) ) ) ) 5 9 1 24 99 )8
walking, unwell, etc.)
Don’t have a car 21 10 9 9 12 10 1 6 2 9 4 7 2 4 12 15
Prefer other areas of countryside 7 3 4 4 2 2 - - 2 9 - - 2 5 3 3
Forests\woodlands are too far away 6 3 3 3 2 2 - - 1 4 3 5 1 1 2 2
Lack of suitable public transport 5 2 2 2 4 3 - - 1 4 3 5 1 2 1 1
Lack of mforma'tl.on about forests and 4 5 ) ) 4 3 ) ) 5 10 5 3 ) )
woodlands to visit
Paths are badly maintained 2 1 - - 2 2 - - - - 1 2 - - 1 1
Concerns that forests and woodlands are not 1 1 ) ) 1 1 ) ) ) ) 1 5 ) ) 1 1
safe
Lack of faciliti | icni il
ack of facilities (play areas, picnic areas, toilets 1 0 1 1 ) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) 1 5 ) )
etc.)
Concerns about antisocial behaviour - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Cost of visiting - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Other, please specify 19 8 11 11 8 7 1 6 - - 1 2 5 11 11 14
Sample Size 220 100 103 100 117 100 19 100 20 100 53 100 48 100 80 100
Sample Size (Unweighted) 242 105 137 13 21 48 55 105
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Q11. What was the main reason that you did not visit a forest or woodland?

SOCIAL GRADE MARITAL STATUS CHIEF INCOME EARNER
ABC1 o DE MARRIED\LIVING  SINGLE\SEPERATED\WI VES NO
WITH PARTNER DOWED\DIVORCED

abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs %
Not interested in going 16 28 20 32 29 29 25 28 40 31 50 29 16 33
I'm too busy\not enough time 16 28 21 32 15 15 26 28 25 20 35 20 16 34
Othe-r personal mobility reasons (difficulty in 6 11 9 14 93 24 14 16 )4 19 33 19 c 1"
walking, unwell, etc.)
Don’t have a car 1 1 2 3 18 19 1 1 20 15 18 10 3 6
Prefer other areas of countryside 4 6 2 4 1 1 5 5 2 1 5 3 2 4
Forests\woodlands are too far away 2 4 2 3 2 4 5 2 1 5 3 1 2
Lack of suitable public transport 1 1 2 2 3 3 2 2 4 5 3 - -
Lack of mforma'tl.on about forests and ) ) 3 4 1 1 3 3 1 1 5 1 1 5
woodlands to visit
Paths are badly maintained 1 2 1 2 - - 2 2 - - 1 0 2 3
Concerns that forests and woodlands are not ) ) L 1 L 1 1 1 1 0 1 0 1 5
safe
Lack of facilities (play areas, picnic areas, toilets ) ) L 1 ) ) 1 L ) ) 1 0 ) )
etc.)
Concerns about antisocial behaviour - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Cost of visiting - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Other, please specify 11 19 2 3 6 6 8 8 11 9 17 10 1 3
Sample Size 57 100 65 100 98 100 92 100 128 100 173 100 47 100
Sample Size (Unweighted) 75 62 105 103 138 192 50
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Q11. What was the main reason that you did not visit a forest or woodland?

AREA 1 AREA 2 MAIN SHOPPER (HOUSEKEEPER)
GREATER BELFAST
REST OF NI NORTH SOUTH WEST YES NO
BELFAST CITY
abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs %
Not interested in going 27 33 38 27 15 30 16 35 19 33 16 23 57 30 8 27
I'm too busy\not enough time 17 21 34 25 14 28 10 22 9 16 18 26 38 20 13 47

Other personal mobility reasons (difficulty in

. 17 21 21 15 9 18 7 15 14 25 9 13 34 18 4 15
walking, unwell, etc.)
Don’t have a car 6 7 15 11 4 7 5 12 8 14 4 6 20 11 1 3
Prefer other areas of countryside 1 1 6 4 - - 1 3 1 3 4 6 7 3 - -
Forests\woodlands are too far away 1 1 5 4 - - 2 4 - - 4 6 6 3 - -
Lack of suitable public transport 1 1 4 3 - - 1 2 1 3 3 4 5 3 - -
Lack of mforma'tl.on about forests and 3 3 1 1 1 5 ) ) 5 3 1 1 4 5 ) )
woodlands to visit
Paths are badly maintained - - 2 2 - - 1 1 - - 2 2 2 1 - -
::f:cerns that forests and woodlands are not ) ) L 1 ) ) ) ) ) ) 1 5 1 1 ) )
Lack of facilities (play areas, picnic areas, toilets ) ) L 1 ) ) ) ) ) ) L L L 0 ) )
etc.)
Concerns about antisocial behaviour - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Cost of visiting - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Other, please specify 9 11 10 7 7 14 3 6 2 4 7 10 17 9 2 8
Sample Size 82 100 139 100 51 100 46 100 56 100 69 100 192 100 28 100
Sample Size (Unweighted) 89 153 55 58 41 88 218 24
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Q11. What was the main reason that you did not visit a forest or woodland?

WORKING STATUS RELIGION
FULL PART HOUSEWIFE RETIRED STUDENT UNEMPLOYE PROTESTAN CATHOLIC OTHER
TIME TIME  (FULL TIME)

abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs %
Not interested in going 19 33 3 24 5 32 25 29 1 18 11 28 31 29 25 29 9 36
I'm too busy\not enough time 26 44 6 48 4 22 7 9 5 66 3 9 26 24 19 21 6 25
Othe-r personal mobility reasons (difficulty in 3 6 1 8 1 5 29 96 ] ) 1 97 59 20 13 15 3 14
walking, unwell, etc.)
Don’t have a car 1 2 - - 3 17 10 12 - - 7 18 10 9 9 11 2 7
Prefer other areas of countryside 3 6 1 12 - - 2 2 - - - - 4 4 2 2 1 2
Forests\woodlands are too far away 2 3 - - 1 5 2 3 - - 1 2 2 2 4 5 - -
Lack of suitable public transport 1 1 - - - - 2 2 - - 3 8 2 2 1 1 2 8
Lack of mforma'tl.on about forests and 5 3 ) ) 5 13 ) ) ) ) ) ) 5 1 5 5 ) )
woodlands to visit
Paths are badly maintained - - - - - - 1 1 - - 1 3 1 0 2 2 - -
Concerns that forests and woodlands are not ) ) 1 7 ) ) L 1 ) ) ) ) 1 1 ) ) ) )
safe
Lack of facilities (play areas, picnic areas, toilets ) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) L 5 ) ) 1 L ) )
etc.)
Concerns about antisocial behaviour - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Cost of visiting - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Other, please specify 1 1 - - 1 6 14 16 1 16 2 4 7 7 10 11 2 7
Sample Size 58 100 12 100 16 100 87 100 8 100 40 100 109 100 87 100 25 100
Sample Size (Unweighted) 53 12 19 112 6 40 122 94 26
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Q12. Did you know that Forest Service engages with people about the management of Forest Service forests?

GENDER AGE
TOTAL MALE FEMALE 16-24 25-34 35-49 50-64 65+
abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs %
Yes 231 23 114 24 116 23 25 18 32 19 65 27 53 22 56 27
No 769 77 371 76 398 77 117 82 136 81 179 73 189 78 149 73
Sample Size 1000 100 485 100 515 100 142 100 168 100 244 100 241 100 205 100
Sample Size (Unweighted) 1006 472 534 94 156 222 267 267
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Q13. In principle, would you welcome being asked about the management of your local Forest Service forest?
GENDER AGE
TOTAL MALE FEMALE 16-24 25-34 35-49 50-64 65+
abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs %
Yes 488 49 252 52 235 46 74 52 63 38 123 51 126 52 100 49
No 512 51 233 48 279 54 68 48 105 62 120 49 115 48 105 51
Sample Size 1000 100 485 100 515 100 142 100 168 100 244 100 241 100 205 100
Sample Size (Unweighted) 1006 472 534 94 156 222 267 267
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Q12. Did you know that Forest Service engages with people about the management of Forest Service forests?

SOCIAL GRADE MARITAL STATUS CHIEF INCOME EARNER
ABC1 o DE MARRIED\LIVING  SINGLE\SEPERATED\WI VES NO
WITH PARTNER DOWED\DIVORCED

abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs %
Yes 115 26 53 21 62 21 141 25 89 21 158 23 73 23
No 332 74 204 79 233 79 425 75 343 79 521 77 249 77
Sample Size 448 100 256 100 296 100 566 100 432 100 678 100 322 100
Sample Size (Unweighted) 501 225 280 580 423 706 300
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Q13. In principle, would you welcome being asked about the management of your local Forest Service forest?

SOCIAL GRADE MARITAL STATUS CHIEF INCOME EARNER
ABC1 o DE MARRIED\LIVING  SINGLE\SEPERATED\WI VES NO
WITH PARTNER DOWED\DIVORCED

abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs %
Yes 265 59 107 42 116 39 295 52 191 44 308 45 179 56
No 183 41 150 58 180 61 271 48 240 56 370 55 142 44
Sample Size 448 100 256 100 296 100 566 100 432 100 678 100 322 100
Sample Size (Unweighted) 501 225 280 580 423 706 300
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Q12. Did you know that Forest Service engages with people about the management of Forest Service forests?

AREA 1 AREA 2 MAIN SHOPPER (HOUSEKEEPER)
GREATER BELFAST
REST OF NI NORTH SOUTH WEST YES NO

BELFAST CITY

abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs %
Yes 99 25 132 22 53 23 19 12 101 28 58 22 192 23 39 21
No 291 75 478 78 177 77 132 88 259 72 202 78 626 77 143 79
Sample Size 390 100 610 100 230 100 150 100 360 100 260 100 818 100 182 100
Sample Size (Unweighted) 399 607 256 175 256 319 852 154
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Q13. In principle, would you welcome being asked about the management of your local Forest Service forest?

AREA 1 AREA 2 MAIN SHOPPER (HOUSEKEEPER)
GREATER BELFAST
REST OF NI NORTH SOUTH WEST YES NO

BELFAST CITY

abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs %
Yes 249 64 238 39 141 61 58 38 184 51 105 40 406 50 82 45
No 141 36 372 61 89 39 93 62 176 49 155 60 412 50 101 55
Sample Size 390 100 610 100 230 100 150 100 360 100 260 100 818 100 182 100
Sample Size (Unweighted) 399 607 256 175 256 319 852 154
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Q12. Did you know that Forest Service engages with people about the management of Forest Service forests?

WORKING STATUS RELIGION
FULL PART H EWIFE NEMPLOYE PROTESTAN
v Ous RETIRED STUDENT v ° OTES CATHOLIC OTHER

TIME TIME  (FULL TIME)

abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs %
Yes 84 21 22 23 14 25 70 28 10 14 31 24 98 23 78 19 54 32
No 317 79 75 77 41 75 182 72 60 86 95 76 322 77 332 81 116 68
Sample Size 401 100 97 100 54 100 252 100 70 100 126 100 420 100 410 100 170 100
Sample Size (Unweighted) 364 97 58 320 51 116 447 384 175
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Q13. In principle, would you welcome being asked about the management of your local Forest Service forest?

WORKING STATUS RELIGION
FULL PART H
v OUSEWIFE RETIRED STUDENT UNEMPLOYE PROTESTAN CATHOLIC OTHER

TIME TIME (FULL TIME) D T

abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs %
Yes 183 46 63 65 27 50 127 50 37 52 51 40 213 51 177 43 98 57
No 218 54 34 35 27 50 125 50 33 48 75 60 207 49 233 57 72 43
Sample Size 401 100 97 100 54 100 252 100 70 100 126 100 420 100 410 100 170 100
Sample Size (Unweighted) 364 97 58 320 51 116 447 384 175
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Q14. Which of these issues would you like to be asked about?

GENDER AGE
TOTAL MALE FEMALE 16-24 25-34 35-49 50-64 65+

abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs %

Protecting the environment [habitat, species
and water]

Enabling enjoyment of forests by local people
and visitors

Promoting new woodland planting and
management of existing woodland

391 80 202 80 189 80 56 75 50 78 94 77 106 84 85 84

334 69 166 66 168 71 43 58 47 74 91 73 93 74 61 60

303 62 154 61 149 63 41 55 46 73 73 59 78 62 65 65

Removing woodland to restore priority habitats 170 35 78 31 92 39 20 27 21 34 43 35 47 37 38 38

Supplying wood products 111 23 59 23 52 22 16 21 10 16 26 21 30 24 28 28
Other, please specify 13 3 6 2 7 3 4 5 - - 3 2 5 4 1 1
Sample Size 488 100 252 100 235 100 74 100 63 100 123 100 126 100 100 100
Sample Size (Unweighted) 488 252 236 49 60 114 137 128
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Q14. Which of these issues would you like to be asked about?

SOCIAL GRADE MARITAL STATUS CHIEF INCOME EARNER
MARRIED\LIVIN
ABC1 o DE \ G  SINGLE\SEPERATED\WI VES NO
WITH PARTNER DOWED\DIVORCED
abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs %
Protecting th i t [habitat, i
rotecting the environment [habitat, species 220 8 8 80 85 73 244 83 146 76 246 80 145 81
and water]
Enabling enjoyment of forests by local people
.. 177 67 72 68 85 73 213 72 121 63 211 68 124 69
and visitors
P ti dland planti d
romoting new wooctand planting an 173 65 68 64 62 53 189 64 113 59 186 61 116 65
management of existing woodland
Removing woodland to restore priority habitats 98 37 34 32 39 33 105 35 64 34 98 32 72 40
Supplying wood products 63 24 21 20 26 23 66 22 44 23 68 22 42 24
Other, please specify 5 2 3 3 4 4 6 2 8 4 8 3 5 3
Sample Size 265 100 107 100 116 100 295 100 191 100 308 100 179 100
Sample Size (Unweighted) 290 88 110 302 185 322 166
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Q14. Which of these issues would you like to be asked about?

AREA 1 AREA 2 MAIN SHOPPER (HOUSEKEEPER)
GREATER BELFAST
REST OF NI NORTH SOUTH WEST YES NO

BELFAST CITY

abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs %
Protecting th i t [habitat, i
rotecting the environment [habitat, species 212 8 179 75 120 85 39 67 155 84 76 73 327 81 64 78
and water]
Enabli j toff ts by local |
nabling enjoyment ot torests by local PeoPI® 171 69 163 68 97 68 34 60 145 79 59 56 282 70 52 64
and visitors
P ti dland planti d
romoting new woodland pianting an 162 65 141 59 91 64 29 51 128 69 55 53 255 63 48 58
management of existing woodland
Removing woodland to restore priority habitats 9% 39 73 31 50 35 19 33 77 42 24 23 143 35 27 33
Supplying wood products 69 28 42 18 33 23 14 23 46 25 18 17 83 21 27 34
Other, please specify 3 1 10 4 1 1 - - 7 4 5 5 11 3 2 2
Sample Size 249 100 238 100 141 100 58 100 184 100 105 100 406 100 82 100
Sample Size (Unweighted) 254 234 158 69 135 126 418 70
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Q14. Which of these issues would you like to be asked about?

WORKING STATUS RELIGION

FULL PART  HOUSEWIFE NEMPLOYE PROTESTAN

v ous RETIRED STUDENT ° OTES CATHOLIC  OTHER
TIME TIME  (FULL TIME) D T

abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs %

Protecting the environment [habitat, species
and water]

Enabling enjoyment of forests by local people
and visitors

Promoting new woodland planting and
management of existing woodland

146 80 51 81 19 70 105 83 30 83 39 77 173 81 137 77 81 82

136 75 45 72 21 77 75 59 20 54 38 74 142 67 121 69 71 72

116 64 37 59 16 50 8 67 21 59 27 53 126 59 112 63 65 66

Removing woodland to restore priority habitats 55 30 21 33 10 36 53 42 8 23 22 44 80 38 64 36 26 26

Supplying wood products 40 22 14 22 7 28 35 28 6 16 9 17 62 29 31 17 18 18
Other, please specify 7 4 - - - - 3 3 1 3 1 3 2 1 7 4 3 4
Sample Size 183 100 63 100 27 100 127 100 37 100 51 100 213 100 177 100 98 100
Sample Size (Unweighted) 170 60 28 157 26 47 224 164 100
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Q15a. Do you consider yourself to have any of the following disabilities or health problems?

GENDER AGE

TOTAL MALE FEMALE 16-24 25-34 35-49 50-64 65+

abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs %
Mobility disability 77 8 37 8 40 8 - - 1 1 11 5 24 10 41 20
Physical disability 64 6 31 6 33 6 3 2 4 3 10 4 24 10 23 11
Mental health problem 36 4 14 3 22 4 1 1 6 4 12 5 11 5 6 3
Hearing impairment 28 3 20 4 7 1 1 1 - - 1 1 8 3 17 8
Visual impairment 17 2 8 2 10 2 - - 4 3 4 2 4 1 6 3
Other 14 1 8 2 6 1 2 2 2 1 2 1 3 1 6 3
None of the above 808 81 391 81 417 81 135 95 153 91 213 87 182 75 125 61
Sample Size 1000 100 485 100 515 100 142 100 168 100 244 100 241 100 205 100
Sample Size (Unweighted) 1006 472 534 94 156 222 267 267
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Q15h. Does your disability affect your use of woodlands \ forests or other greenspaces?

GENDER AGE

TOTAL MALE FEMALE 16-24 25-34 35-49 50-64 65+

abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs %
Yes 99 51 46 48 53 54 - - 3 23 16 53 34 57 45 56
No 93 49 49 52 45 46 7 100 11 77 15 47 25 43 35 44
Sample Size 192 100 94 100 98 100 7 100 15 100 31 100 60 100 80 100
Sample Size (Unweighted) 224 106 118 5 16 29 71 103

Copyright © Cognisense Ltd



Q15a. Do you consider yourself to have any of the following disabilities or health problems?

SOCIAL GRADE MARITAL STATUS CHIEF INCOME EARNER
ABC1 o DE MARRIED\LIVING  SINGLE\SEPERATED\WI VES NO
WITH PARTNER DOWED\DIVORCED

abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs %
Mobility disability 28 6 9 4 39 13 33 6 43 10 62 9 15 5
Physical disability 16 4 11 4 37 12 29 5 34 8 52 8 11 4
Mental health problem 4 1 1 0 31 11 17 3 20 5 29 4 7 2
Hearing impairment 13 3 5 2 9 3 15 3 12 3 24 4 3 1
Visual impairment 10 2 1 0 6 2 9 2 9 2 11 2 6 2
Other 2 1 3 1 9 3 6 1 8 2 12 2 2 1
None of the above 384 86 229 89 195 66 477 84 329 76 525 77 283 88
Sample Size 448 100 256 100 296 100 566 100 432 100 678 100 322 100
Sample Size (Unweighted) 501 225 280 580 423 706 300
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Q15h. Does your disability affect your use of woodlands \ forests or other greenspaces?

SOCIAL GRADE MARITAL STATUS CHIEF INCOME EARNER
ABC1 o DE MARRIED\LIVING  SINGLE\SEPERATED\WI VES NO
WITH PARTNER DOWED\DIVORCED

abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs %
Yes 31 49 11 41 56 56 43 49 56 54 83 54 16 40
No 33 51 16 59 44 44 46 51 47 46 70 46 23 60
Sample Size 64 100 27 100 101 100 89 100 103 100 154 100 39 100
Sample Size (Unweighted) 82 31 111 104 119 178 46
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Q15a. Do you consider yourself to have any of the following disabilities or health problems?

AREA 1 AREA 2 MAIN SHOPPER (HOUSEKEEPER)
GREATER BELFAST
REST OF NI NORTH SOUTH WEST YES NO

BELFAST CITY

abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs %
Mobility disability 31 8 46 8 18 8 5 3 24 7 30 12 68 8 9 5
Physical disability 32 8 32 5 18 8 11 7 14 4 21 8 53 6 11 6
Mental health problem 8 2 28 5 6 2 6 4 12 3 12 5 33 4 3 2
Hearing impairment 15 4 13 2 8 3 4 3 7 2 9 3 24 3 3 2
Visual impairment 7 2 11 2 4 2 4 3 6 2 4 1 14 2 3 2
Other 7 2 7 1 2 1 2 2 5 1 5 2 14 2 - -
None of the above 308 79 500 82 184 80 120 80 308 85 196 75 651 80 157 86
Sample Size 390 100 610 100 230 100 150 100 360 100 260 100 818 100 182 100
Sample Size (Unweighted) 399 607 256 175 256 319 852 154
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Q15h. Does your disability affect your use of woodlands \ forests or other greenspaces?

AREA 1 AREA 2 MAIN SHOPPER (HOUSEKEEPER)

GREATER REST OF NI BELFAST NORTH SOUTH WEST YES NO

BELFAST CITY

abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs %
Yes 45 54 54 49 22 48 14 45 31 59 32 50 87 52 12 48
No 38 46 56 51 24 52 17 55 21 41 32 50 80 48 13 52
Sample Size 82 100 110 100 46 100 30 100 52 100 64 100 167 100 25 100
Sample Size (Unweighted) 94 130 56 41 43 84 195 29
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Q15a. Do you consider yourself to have any of the following disabilities or health problems?

WORKING STATUS RELIGION
FULL PART HOUSEWIFE RETIRED STUDENT UNEMPLOYE PROTESTAN CATHOLIC OTHER
TIME TIME  (FULL TIME)
abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs %
Mobility disability 6 2 2 2 5 9 44 17 - - 20 16 36 8 29 7 12 7
Physical disability 5 1 3 3 7 13 24 9 1 2 24 19 39 9 16 4 9 5
Mental health problem 3 1 2 2 2 5 7 3 1 1 21 17 19 4 11 3 7 4
Hearing impairment 2 1 1 1 1 3 18 7 1 2 3 3 13 3 6 2 8 5
Visual impairment 6 1 1 1 1 3 6 2 - - 4 3 5 1 9 2 4 2
Other - - 1 1 2 3 8 3 - - 4 3 7 2 5 1 2 1
None of the above 381 95 89 92 41 76 165 65 67 95 65 52 325 77 346 84 137 80
Sample Size 401 100 97 100 54 100 252 100 70 100 126 100 420 100 410 100 170 100
Sample Size (Unweighted) 364 97 58 320 51 116 447 384 175
Copyright © Cognisense Ltd
Q15h. Does your disability affect your use of woodlands \ forests or other greenspaces?
WORKING STATUS RELIGION
FULL PART HOUSEWIFE UNEMPLOYE PROTESTAN
RETIRED STUDENT CATHOLIC OTHER
TIME TIME  (FULL TIME) D T
abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs %

Yes 10 48 2 20 5 43 51 58 - - 31 51 50 53 33 52 15 46
No 10 52 6 80 7 57 37 42 3 100 30 49 44 47 31 48 18 54
Sample Size 20 100 8 100 13 100 88 100 3 100 61 100 95 100 64 100 34 100
Sample Size (Unweighted) 22 9 15 112 3 63 112 72 40
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Q15c. In which of the following ways does your disability affect your use of woodlands \ forests or greenspaces?

GENDER AGE
TOTAL MALE FEMALE 16-24 25-34 35-49 50-64 65+
abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs %
Lack of suitable paths around the 47 47 19 49 )8 5y ) ) 1 97 7 a1 17 50 99 50
woodland\forest or other green space
L:.a\c.k of accessible facilities, e.g. toilets, cafe, 30 31 18 38 13 )4 ) ) 1 20 7 45 12 35 10 )3
visitor centre etc.
Lack of inf tioni itable f tf
:?\c (-).m ormation in a suitable format for your 19 20 1 55 8 15 ) ) 1 )8 5 13 8 99 9 20
disability
Lack of public transport to the woodland\forest 17 17 9 20 7 14 ) ) ) ) 5 33 7 71 4 9
or other green space
Lack of inf tion to help inf isit to th
ack of information to help inform a visit to the 8 8 4 9 3 6 ) ) ) ) 1 6 3 10 3 7
woodland\forest or other green space
Lack of suitable activities at the 8 8 3 7 4 8 ) ) ) ) 5 12 5 15 1 1
woodland\forest or other green space
Attitude of staff at th dland\f t
itude of staff at the woodland\forest or 7 7 3 6 4 7 ) ) ) ) 5 14 4 13 ) )
other green space
Lack of inf ti tth dland\f t
ack of information at the woodland\forest or 6 6 4 9 5 4 ) ) ) ) 1 6 4 13 1 1
other green space
Attitude of oth isit t th
itude of other visitors at the 3 3 5 4 1 3 ) ) ) ) ) ) 3 10 ) )
woodland\forest or other green space
Other, please specify 25 26 10 23 15 28 - - 1 26 3 20 9 25 13 28
Sample Size 99 100 46 100 53 100 - - 3 100 16 100 34 100 45 100
Sample Size (Unweighted) 117 51 66 - 4 14 41 58
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Q15c. In which of the following ways does your disability affect your use of woodlands \ forests or greenspaces?

SOCIAL GRADE MARITAL STATUS CHIEF INCOME EARNER
MARRIED\LIVIN
ABC1 o DE \ G  SINGLE\SEPERATED\WI VES NO
WITH PARTNER DOWED\DIVORCED
abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs %
Lack of suitable paths around the
17 53 6 55 24 43 22 52 24 44 37 44 10 67
woodland\forest or other green space
Lack of ible facilities, e.g. toilets, cafe,
ack oraccessible facriities, e.g. toflets, cate 11 36 6 51 13 24 14 31 17 30 27 32 3 22
visitor centre etc.
L:?\ck of information in a suitable format for your 5 7 3 27 14 5 4 10 15 97 18 99 1 7
disability
Lack of public transport to the woodland\forest 1 5 1 10 15 26 4 9 13 ’3 15 19 1 7
or other green space
Lack of information to help inform a visit to the 1 5 ) ) 2 1 1 5 7 12 8 9 ) )
woodland\forest or other green space
Lack of suitable activities at the 1 5 s 17 c 9 1 5 7 12 6 8 1 7
woodland\forest or other green space
Attitude of staff at the woodland\forest or ) ) ) ) 7 12 ) ) 7 12 7 8 ) )
other green space
Lack of information at the woodland\forest or
1 5 - - 4 8 2 5 4 7 6 7 - -
other green space
Attitude of oth isit t th
itude of other visitors at the ) ] ] ) 3 6 ) ) 3 6 3 4 ] ]
woodland\forest or other green space
Other, please specify 8 26 2 14 16 28 11 25 15 27 21 25 4 29
Sample Size 31 100 11 100 56 100 43 100 56 100 83 100 16 100
Sample Size (Unweighted) 42 12 63 52 65 97 20
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Q15c. In which of the following ways does your disability affect your use of woodlands \ forests or greenspaces?

AREA 1 AREA 2 MAIN SHOPPER (HOUSEKEEPER)
GREATER BELFAST
REST OF NI NORTH SOUTH WEST YES NO
BELFAST CITY
abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs %
Lack of suitabl th dth
ack ot suitable paths around the 19 43 28 51 8 34 4 31 20 65 15 47 41 47 6 49
woodland\forest or other green space
Lack of ible facilities, e.g. toilets, cafe,
ack ot accessible Tactlities, ©.g. totlets, cate 12 26 19 34 4 19 - - 14 44 12 39 30 34 1 6
visitor centre etc.
Lack of inf tioni itable f t f
:?\c (.).m ormation in a suitable format for your 2 17 12 2 3 14 3 91 6 20 2 93 18 21 1 10
disability
Lack of public transport to the woodland\forest 6 14 10 19 3 16 3 19 7 23 3 11 16 18 1 6
or other green space
Lack of information to help inform a visit to the 5 5 5 10 1 3 1 9 3 9 3 9 8 9 i i
woodland\forest or other green space
Lack of suitable activities at the 5 5 5 10 1 4 1 8 1 5 4 13 3 9 i i
woodland\forest or other green space
Attitude of staff at the woodland\forest or 3 7 4 7 i i 1 6 3 9 3 9 7 3 i i
other green space
L . .
ack of information at the woodland\forest or 3 8 5 c 1 4 1 8 1 c 5 8 6 7 i i
other green space
Attitud isi
itude of other visitors at the 1 3 5 4 i i i i 1 5 5 6 3 4 i i
woodland\forest or other green space
Other, please specify 13 29 13 23 6 29 5 35 7 23 7 23 21 24 5 40
Sample Size 45 100 54 100 22 100 14 100 31 100 32 100 87 100 12 100
Sample Size (Unweighted) 51 66 28 19 26 44 102 15
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Q15c. In which of the following ways does your disability affect your use of woodlands \ forests or greenspaces?

WORKING STATUS RELIGION

FULL PART H

v OUSEWIFE RETIRED STUDENT UNEMPLOYE PROTESTAN CATHOLIC OTHER

TIME TIME  (FULL TIME)

abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs %

Lack of suitabl th dth
ack ot suitable paths around the 6 64 1 37 2 34 25 50 - - 13 42 19 38 18 54 10 65
woodland\forest or other green space
L:.a\c.k of accessible facilities, e.g. toilets, cafe, 5 48 1 63 5 40 13 26 ] ) 9 29 17 35 9 26 4 97
visitor centre etc.
L:?\ck of information in a suitable format for your 3 31 ) ) ) _ 9 18 ] ) 7 )3 9 19 9 97 1 6
disability
Lack of public transport to the woodland\forest 1 12 ) ) 5 38 4 7 ) ) 10 37 10 19 7 71 ) )
or other green space
Lack of inf tion to help inf isit to th
ack of information to help inform a visit to the 1 9 ) ) 1 12 s 4 ) ) 4 13 c 10 5 5 1 6
woodland\forest or other green space
Lack of suitable activities at the 1 12 ) ) ) ) 1 3 ) ) c 16 4 8 3 9 1 4
woodland\forest or other green space
Attitude of staff at the woodland\forest or ) ) ) ) 1 27 ) ) ) ) c 17 c 9 5 6 ) )
other green space
Lack of information at the woodland\forest or

- - - - - 1 3 - - 4 14 5 10 1 3 - -
other green space
Attitude of other visitors at the

- - - - - - - - - 3 1 2 5 1 3 - -
woodland\forest or other green space
Other, please specify 1 10 1 63 1 15 14 27 - - 9 28 13 27 7 22 5 30
Sample Size 10 100 2 100 5 100 51 100 - - 31 100 50 100 33 100 15 100
Sample Size (Unweighted) 10 2 6 66 - 33 59 40 18
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GENDER AGE
TOTAL MALE FEMALE 16-24 25-34 35-49 50-64 65+
GENDER abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs %
MALE 485 49 485 100 - - 61 43 84 50 104 43 125 52 111 54
FEMALE 515 51 - - 515 100 81 57 84 50 139 57 117 48 94 46
Sample Size 1000 100 485 100 515 100 142 100 168 100 244 100 241 100 205 100
Sample Size (Unweighted) 1006 472 534 94 156 222 267 267
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GENDER AGE
TOTAL MALE FEMALE 16-24 25-34 35-49 50-64 65+
AGE abs % abs %  abs %  abs % abs % abs % abs % abs %
16-24 142 14 61 13 81 16 142 100 - - - - - - - -
25-34 168 17 84 17 84 16 - - 168 100 - - - - - -
35-49 244 24 104 21 139 27 - - - - 244 100 - - - -
50-64 241 24 125 26 117 23 - - - - - - 241 100 - -
65+ 205 21 111 23 94 18 - - - - - - - - 205 100
Sample Size 1000 100 485 100 515 100 142 100 168 100 244 100 241 100 205 100
Sample Size (Unweighted) 1006 472 534 94 156 222 267 267
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SOCIAL GRADE MARITAL STATUS CHIEF INCOME EARNER
ABCL o bE MARRIED\LIVING  SINGLE\SEPERATED\WI VES NO
WITH PARTNER DOWED\DIVORCED
GENDER abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs %
MALE 228 51 126 49 132 44 294 52 192 44 389 57 96 30
FEMALE 220 49 130 51 164 56 272 48 240 56 289 43 226 70
Sample Size 448 100 256 100 296 100 566 100 432 100 678 100 322 100
Sample Size (Unweighted) 501 225 280 580 423 706 300
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SOCIAL GRADE MARITAL STATUS CHIEF INCOME EARNER
ABC1 o DE MARRIED\LIVING  SINGLE\SEPERATED\WI VES NO
WITH PARTNER DOWED\DIVORCED

AGE abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs %
16-24 64 14 38 15 40 13 24 4 118 27 46 7 96 30
25-34 66 15 37 14 65 22 103 18 65 15 112 17 56 17
35-49 108 24 70 27 65 22 170 30 72 17 164 24 79 25
50-64 104 23 75 29 62 21 158 28 83 19 185 27 56 17
65+ 106 24 35 14 64 22 112 20 93 21 171 25 34 11
Sample Size 448 100 256 100 296 100 566 100 432 100 678 100 322 100
Sample Size (Unweighted) 501 225 280 580 423 706 300
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AREA 1 AREA 2 MAIN SHOPPER (HOUSEKEEPER)

GREATER REST OF NI BELFAST NORTH SOUTH WEST YES NO

BELFAST CITY
GENDER abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs %
MALE 188 48 297 49 113 49 79 52 165 46 129 50 357 44 128 70
FEMALE 202 52 313 51 117 51 72 48 19 54 131 50 461 56 54 30
Sample Size 390 100 610 100 230 100 150 100 360 100 260 100 818 100 182 100
Sample Size (Unweighted) 399 607 256 175 256 319 852 154
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AREA 1 AREA 2 MAIN SHOPPER (HOUSEKEEPER)

GREATER REST OF NI BELFAST NORTH SOUTH WEST YES NO

BELFAST CITY
AGE abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs %
16-24 56 14 86 14 34 15 20 13 51 14 37 14 57 7 85 47
25-34 44 11 124 20 27 12 30 20 70 19 42 16 139 17 29 16
35-49 91 23 153 25 53 23 33 22 93 26 64 25 227 28 17 9
50-64 99 26 142 23 58 25 33 22 80 22 70 27 216 26 26 14
65+ 100 26 105 17 58 25 34 23 66 18 47 18 180 22 25 14
Sample Size 390 100 610 100 230 100 150 100 360 100 260 100 818 100 182 100
Sample Size (Unweighted) 399 607 256 175 256 319 852 154
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WORKING STATUS RELIGION

FULL PART  HOUSEWIFE RETIRED  STUDENT UNEMPLOYE PROTESTAN CATHOLIC OTHER

TIME TIME (FULL TIME) D T
GENDER abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs %
MALE 229 57 21 21 1 2 142 56 36 52 57 46 206 49 180 44 99 58
FEMALE 172 43 76 79 53 98 111 44 34 48 68 54 214 51 230 56 71 42
Sample Size 401 100 97 100 54 100 252 100 70 100 126 100 420 100 410 100 170 100
Sample Size (Unweighted) 364 97 58 320 51 116 447 384 175
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WORKING STATUS RELIGION
FULL PART HOUSEWIFE UNEMPLOYE PROTESTAN
RETIRED STUDENT CATHOLIC OTHER

TIME TIME (FULL TIME) D T
AGE abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs %
16-24 48 12 13 13 - -2 1 66 95 13 11 48 11 65 16 29 17
25-34 101 25 17 18 16 29 - - 3 5 31 24 49 12 82 20 37 22
35-49 147 37 40 42 18 34 3 1 - - 35 28 114 27 91 22 39 23
50-64 101 25 23 23 14 27 60 24 - - 43 34 103 25 103 25 35 20
65+ 5 1 4 4 6 10 188 74 - - 3 3 106 25 68 17 31 18
Sample Size 401 100 97 100 54 100 252 100 70 100 126 100 420 100 410 100 170 100
Sample Size (Unweighted) 364 97 58 320 51 116 447 384 175
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GENDER AGE
TOTAL MALE FEMALE 16-24 25-34 35-49 50-64 65+
SOCIAL GRADE abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs %
ABC1 448 45 228 47 220 43 64 45 66 39 108 44 104 43 106 52
Cc2 256 26 126 26 130 25 38 27 37 22 70 29 75 31 35 17
DE 296 30 132 27 164 32 40 28 65 39 65 27 62 26 64 31
Sample Size 1000 100 485 100 515 100 142 100 168 100 244 100 241 100 205 100
Sample Size (Unweighted) 1006 472 534 94 156 222 267 267
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GENDER AGE
TOTAL MALE FEMALE 16-24 25-34 35-49 50-64 65+
MAIN SHOPPER (HOUSEKEEPER) abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs %
YES 818 82 357 74 461 90 57 40 139 83 227 93 216 89 180 88
NO 182 18 128 26 54 10 85 60 29 17 17 7 26 11 25 12
Sample Size 1000 100 485 100 515 100 142 100 168 100 244 100 241 100 205 100
Sample Size (Unweighted) 1006 472 534 94 156 222 267 267
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SOCIAL GRADE MARITAL STATUS CHIEF INCOME EARNER
ABCL o bE MARRIED\LIVING  SINGLE\SEPERATED\WI VES NO
WITH PARTNER DOWED\DIVORCED
SOCIAL GRADE abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs %
ABC1 448 100 - - - - 284 50 162 38 294 43 154 48
Cc2 - - 256 100 - - 169 30 87 20 151 22 106 33
DE - - - - 296 100 113 20 182 42 234 34 62 19
Sample Size 448 100 256 100 296 100 566 100 432 100 678 100 322 100
Sample Size (Unweighted) 501 225 280 580 423 706 300
Copyright © Cognisense Ltd
SOCIAL GRADE MARITAL STATUS CHIEF INCOME EARNER
ABC1 o DE MARRIED\LIVING  SINGLE\SEPERATED\WI VES NO
WITH PARTNER DOWED\DIVORCED
MAIN SHOPPER (HOUSEKEEPER) abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs %
YES 364 81 203 79 251 85 485 86 331 77 601 89 217 67
NO 84 19 53 21 45 15 82 14 101 23 77 11 105 33
Sample Size 448 100 256 100 296 100 566 100 432 100 678 100 322 100
Sample Size (Unweighted) 501 225 280 580 423 706 300
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AREA 1 AREA 2 MAIN SHOPPER (HOUSEKEEPER)
GREATER REST OF NI BELFAST NORTH SOUTH WEST YES NO
BELFAST CITY
SOCIAL GRADE abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs %
ABC1 234 60 214 35 148 64 70 46 147 41 83 32 364 45 84 46
Cc2 71 18 18 30 43 19 33 22 90 25 90 35 203 25 53 29
DE 8 22 211 35 39 17 48 32 123 34 8 33 251 31 45 25
Sample Size 390 100 610 100 230 100 150 100 360 100 260 100 818 100 182 100
Sample Size (Unweighted) 399 607 256 175 256 319 852 154
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AREA 1 AREA 2 MAIN SHOPPER (HOUSEKEEPER)
GREATER BELFAST
REST OF NI NORTH SOUTH WEST YES NO
BELFAST CITY
MAIN SHOPPER (HOUSEKEEPER) abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs %
YES 310 79 508 83 187 81 119 79 288 80 223 86 818 100 - -
NO 80 21 102 17 43 19 31 21 72 20 37 14 - - 182 100
Sample Size 390 100 610 100 230 100 150 100 360 100 260 100 818 100 182 100
Sample Size (Unweighted) 399 607 256 175 256 319 852 154
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WORKING STATUS RELIGION
FULL PART  HOUSEWIFE RETIRED  STUDENT UNEMPLOYE PROTESTAN CATHOLIC OTHER
TIME TIME (FULL TIME) D T
SOCIAL GRADE abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs %
ABC1 205 51 43 44 15 28 134 53 45 64 5 4 179 43 173 42 95 56
Cc2 114 28 39 41 17 31 56 22 15 21 16 12 111 27 120 29 25 15
DE 8 20 15 15 22 41 62 25 10 14 105 83 129 31 116 28 50 29
Sample Size 401 100 97 100 54 100 252 100 70 100 126 100 420 100 410 100 170 100
Sample Size (Unweighted) 364 97 58 320 51 116 447 384 175
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WORKING STATUS RELIGION
FULL PART HOUSEWIFE RETIRED STUDENT UNEMPLOYE PROTESTAN CATHOLIC OTHER
TIME TIME (FULL TIME) D T
MAIN SHOPPER (HOUSEKEEPER) abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs %
YES 325 81 81 83 54 100 219 87 22 32 117 93 343 82 348 85 126 74
NO 76 19 16 17 - - 33 13 48 68 9 7 77 18 62 15 44 26
Sample Size 401 100 97 100 54 100 252 100 70 100 126 100 420 100 410 100 170 100
Sample Size (Unweighted) 364 97 58 320 51 116 447 384 175
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GENDER AGE
TOTAL MALE FEMALE 16-24 25-34 35-49 50-64 65+
AREA 1 abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs %
GREATER BELFAST 390 39 188 39 202 39 56 40 44 26 91 37 99 41 100 49
REST OF NI 610 61 297 61 313 61 86 60 124 74 153 63 142 59 105 51
Sample Size 1000 100 485 100 515 100 142 100 168 100 244 100 241 100 205 100
Sample Size (Unweighted) 1006 472 534 94 156 222 267 267
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GENDER AGE
TOTAL MALE FEMALE 16-24 25-34 35-49 50-64 65+
AREA 2 abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs %
BELFAST CITY 230 23 113 23 117 23 34 24 27 16 53 22 58 24 58 28
NORTH 150 15 79 16 72 14 20 14 30 18 33 14 33 14 34 17
SOUTH 360 36 165 34 196 38 51 36 70 42 93 38 80 33 66 32
WEST 260 26 129 27 131 25 37 26 42 25 64 26 70 29 47 23
Sample Size 1000 100 485 100 515 100 142 100 168 100 244 100 241 100 205 100
Sample Size (Unweighted) 1006 472 534 94 156 222 267 267
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SOCIAL GRADE MARITAL STATUS CHIEF INCOME EARNER
ABCL o bE MARRIED\LIVING  SINGLE\SEPERATED\WI VES NO
WITH PARTNER DOWED\DIVORCED
AREA 1 abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs %
GREATER BELFAST 234 52 71 28 8 29 219 39 170 39 258 38 133 41
REST OF NI 214 48 185 72 211 71 347 61 262 61 421 62 189 59
Sample Size 448 100 256 100 296 100 566 100 432 100 678 100 322 100
Sample Size (Unweighted) 501 225 280 580 423 706 300
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SOCIAL GRADE MARITAL STATUS CHIEF INCOME EARNER
ABC1 o DE MARRIED\LIVING  SINGLE\SEPERATED\WI VES NO
WITH PARTNER DOWED\DIVORCED
AREA 2 abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs %
BELFAST CITY 148 33 43 17 39 13 131 23 99 23 152 22 78 24
NORTH 70 16 33 13 48 16 91 16 58 13 97 14 53 16
SOUTH 147 33 90 35 123 42 218 39 142 33 245 36 115 36
WEST 83 19 90 35 86 29 127 22 133 31 184 27 76 24
Sample Size 448 100 256 100 296 100 566 100 432 100 678 100 322 100
Sample Size (Unweighted) 501 225 280 580 423 706 300
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AREA 1 AREA 2 MAIN SHOPPER (HOUSEKEEPER)
GREATER REST OF NI BELFAST NORTH SOUTH WEST YES NO
BELFAST CITY
AREA 1 abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs %
GREATER BELFAST 390 100 - - 230 100 38 25 122 34 - - 310 38 80 44
REST OF NI - - 610 100 - - 112 75 238 66 260 100 508 62 102 56
Sample Size 390 100 610 100 230 100 150 100 360 100 260 100 818 100 182 100
Sample Size (Unweighted) 399 607 256 175 256 319 852 154
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AREA 1 AREA 2 MAIN SHOPPER (HOUSEKEEPER)
GREATER REST OF NI BELFAST NORTH SOUTH WEST YES NO
BELFAST CITY
AREA 2 abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs %
BELFAST CITY 230 59 - - 230 100 - - - - - - 187 23 43 24
NORTH 38 10 112 18 - - 150 100 - - - - 119 15 31 17
SOUTH 122 31 238 39 - - - - 360 100 - - 288 35 72 39
WEST - - 260 43 - - - - - - 260 100 223 27 37 20
Sample Size 390 100 610 100 230 100 150 100 360 100 260 100 818 100 182 100
Sample Size (Unweighted) 399 607 256 175 256 319 852 154
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WORKING STATUS

RELIGION

FULL PART  HOUSEWIFE RETIRED  STUDENT UNEMPLOYE PROTESTAN CATHOLIC OTHER

TIME TIME (FULL TIME) D T
AREA 1 abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs %
GREATER BELFAST 135 34 40 41 25 46 117 46 37 53 36 28 196 47 98 24 96 57
REST OF NI 265 66 57 59 29 54 135 54 33 47 90 72 224 53 312 76 74 43
Sample Size 401 100 97 100 54 100 252 100 70 100 126 100 420 100 410 100 170 100
Sample Size (Unweighted) 364 97 58 320 51 116 447 384 175
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WORKING STATUS RELIGION
FULL PART HOUSEWIFE UNEMPLOYE PROTESTAN
RETIRED STUDENT CATHOLIC OTHER

TIME TIME (FULL TIME) D T
AREA 2 abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs %
BELFAST CITY 82 21 24 24 10 18 72 29 23 33 18 15 86 21 85 21 59 34
NORTH 70 17 9 9 14 25 33 13 10 14 15 12 66 16 68 17 16 9
SOUTH 167 42 32 33 14 26 82 32 17 24 49 39 157 37 133 32 71 41
WEST 82 20 32 33 16 30 65 26 21 30 44 35 111 26 124 30 25 15
Sample Size 401 100 97 100 54 100 252 100 70 100 126 100 420 100 410 100 170 100
Sample Size (Unweighted) 364 97 58 320 51 116 447 384 175
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GENDER AGE
TOTAL MALE FEMALE 16-24 25-34 35-49 50-64 65+
RELIGION abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs %
PROTESTANT 420 42 206 43 214 41 48 34 49 29 114 47 103 43 106 52
CATHOLIC 410 41 180 37 230 45 65 46 82 49 91 37 103 43 68 33
OTHER 170 17 99 20 71 14 29 20 37 22 39 16 35 14 31 15
Sample Size 1000 100 485 100 515 100 142 100 168 100 244 100 241 100 205 100
Sample Size (Unweighted) 1006 472 534 94 156 222 267 267
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SOCIAL GRADE MARITAL STATUS CHIEF INCOME EARNER
ABCL o bE MARRIED\LIVING  SINGLE\SEPERATED\WI VES NO
WITH PARTNER DOWED\DIVORCED
RELIGION abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs %
PROTESTANT 179 40 111 43 129 44 229 40 190 44 288 42 132 41
CATHOLIC 173 39 120 47 116 39 233 41 177 41 268 39 142 44
OTHER 95 21 25 10 50 17 104 18 65 15 122 18 48 15
Sample Size 448 100 256 100 296 100 566 100 432 100 678 100 322 100
Sample Size (Unweighted) 501 225 280 580 423 706 300
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AREA 1 AREA 2 MAIN SHOPPER (HOUSEKEEPER)

GREATER REST OF NI BELFAST NORTH SOUTH WEST YES NO

BELFAST CITY
RELIGION abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs %
PROTESTANT 196 50 224 37 86 38 66 44 157 44 111 43 343 42 77 42
CATHOLIC 98 25 312 51 8 37 68 45 133 37 124 48 348 43 62 34
OTHER 96 25 74 12 59 25 16 11 71 20 25 10 126 15 44 24
Sample Size 390 100 610 100 230 100 150 100 360 100 260 100 818 100 182 100
Sample Size (Unweighted) 399 607 256 175 256 319 852 154

Copyright © Cognisense Ltd



WORKING STATUS RELIGION

FULL PART  HOUSEWIFE RETIRED  STUDENT UNEMPLOYE PROTESTAN CATHOLIC OTHER

TIME TIME (FULL TIME) D T
RELIGION abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs % abs %
PROTESTANT 150 38 42 44 28 52 118 47 21 29 60 48 420 100 - - - -
CATHOLIC 176 44 37 38 22 40 97 38 29 42 49 39 - - 410 100 - -
OTHER 74 18 18 18 4 7 37 15 20 29 17 14 - - - - 170 100
Sample Size 401 100 97 100 54 100 252 100 70 100 126 100 420 100 410 100 170 100
Sample Size (Unweighted) 364 97 58 320 51 116 447 384 175
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